e naa e an Py . = Sh - C vl




Proceedings of the Twelfth Session of the First Assam Legisla-

tive Assembly assembled under the provisions of the Government of
India Act, 1935,

- . - . by by b ]
The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong, at 2 p.M., on
Friday, the 12th March, 1943,

PRESENT

The Hon’ble Mr. Basanta Kumar Das, Speaker, in the Chair, the
nine Hon’ble Ministers and forty-six Members.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

STARRED QUESTIONS

(to which oral answers were given)

Government Agents for purchasing food-stuffs inside and outside
the Province.

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE asked :

*11. Will Government be pleased to state—
(a) Who are the local Agents of this Government for

e 5 purchasinge
food-stuffs inside the Province ? =

(6) Who are the Agents of this Sovernment for purchasing food-
stuffs outside the Province ?

(¢) Who are the Agents of this Government
imported food-stuffs inside the Province ?

(d) What are the terms of agreement of the
classes of Agents ?

(¢) Whether Government
the tenders-received
classes of Agents ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI 280 ay
Sir Muhammad is in the Upper House, may I reply on his behalf ? ¢
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Ves.

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI replied ;
11.(a)--Messrs. Stee] Brothers and Company, Limited. ;
Eb))—hl\”Iigssrs, ghaw Wallace and Company, Limited.
c)—Messrs, Stee] ’ d Companv, Limited i
only, elsc&?ereADFpmy Ci’ﬂ?li‘lc;;?igrfe?; onipany 1 n Assam Valley
e ) —=A8 dor (a) and (¢) the terms are not fixed and will be g
after, receipt of the fy]) overfuzxcnt of India Scheme. As for (b) decideq
mission Of('% Pt“i‘{T cent. jg charged %, SO
¢)—INo tenders were c-a.llcd for (b) and (&) ori inall
were subsequently agkeq g (¢), but final decision has not bgeen z;r' Tenders
so tenders ci{ant be placed on'table. tved yet,
Srijut . (;’tHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI: Sir, may T kney,
tCl’ldCr was lnv’lbed for purchasing food-stufls outside the PI‘OVincC P Why no
The Hon’ble Maulav; ABpUL, MATIN CHAUDHUR] .
the present ageNCy from which the Government are making these
was satisfactory. ' P

for distributing the

above mentioned three

propose to lay on the table a list of all
by them from the above mentioned three

Becau se
urchases



128 QUESTIONS (1275 MaR.

Srijut ROHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI: But did not the Govern-
ment give an assurance that tenders would be invited i respect of (&) in the
last November Session ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: I do not
think, Sir, that any definite assurance was given that tender with regard to
this would be invited but with regard to distribution of food in the Province
tenders have been invited.

Srijut ROHINI KUMAR CHAUDHURI: |
question 11(b) as to why in spite of the
tender was called for ?

_ The Ht_)_n’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: I
quite sure, Sir, that assurance was definite

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN -

was asking as regards

assurance given in this House no

am not
ly given to this effect.

Ab Was not that fact fairly demonsurated
i t}.m floor ”[ ?'h”‘ House that so far as possible peopl - of the Provinee would
be given facilities to take contract of this food-stuff ? i
. The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Sir, it was
1?11?rursuancr: of that policy that tenders were invited for distribution of food-
8 .

~Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN: Was it not opposed by this House
during the last session that no contract should be given to the Steel Brothers ?

The Hon’ble Maulavj ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: There-
fore, tenders were called for, Sir.

Mau]_avi ABDUR RAHMAN : Isit a fact, Sir, that the same com-
pany is being again repeated ? :
. ane Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: As I said,
Sir, that matter has not yet been finally decided.

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN: To which of the companies the
tract of imported goods ha

con-
ve been given for the coming year, Sir ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi B CHA‘UDHURI- L

not yet been finally dccid(_.d:f_lgi].:A BLL WEATEN + It has

Maulavi ABDUR R A :
Chaudhuri formed » (.Jom]'izl-t-lnl;ﬂ:\f:r.-
ed as one of the partieg ?

The Hon’ble May]a
Sir, no final decision has |

Mr. BAIDYANATE

I ; : : X
tenders so far ag (¢) is conc MOOKERJEE 1B vl < B

The Hon’ble M erned will be finally decided ?

aulavi i gl
Sir, as s00n as the session 1o .BPUL MATIN GHAUDHURT: Very soon,

Is it a fact, Sir, that the Hon’ble M.
night and his Company has been  select-

vi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI :

Jeen arrived at.

As T said,

Election of Chairman to newly Constituted Municipal Board of
Habiganj.

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN asked :

* = G-

thi c]lezc.ticgi) XVIII_GOVCancnt be pleased to state why the date for holding

Bonsticited Mu;‘, _U]fi 20th January, 1943 of the Chairman of the newly

Sins defertad lcipal Board “of Habiganj as notified in the Assam Gaze e
b .

tngof a I\Eh)iniv‘/dﬂgsovernmcnt be pleased to state whether  the first mect-

Want.of a quoh;?n 5 Board for election of Chairman can be adjourned for
(C) Is 'it a faCt £

man of the Habiganj pp,

hat the subsequent date for clection of the Chair-
the Deputy Commissj

nicipal Board was also notified in the Gazette by
Oner, Sylhet ?



1943, QUESTIONS 129

The Hon'ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY
replied : :
12, (@) —Due to a misunderstanding of the rules on the subject of
administering oath by the President appointed for the first meeting.
(6)—Yes.
c)—Yes.
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

(To which answers were laid on the table)

*

Last General election to the Habiganj Municipal Board

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN asked :
12. (@) Are Government aware that two public women have been elect-
ed to the Habiganj Municipal Board in its last general election ?
(6) Have Government obtained legal opinion as to the legality of
election of such public women as members of Municipal Boards ?
(¢) If not, will Government do it ?

(d) Do Government propose to remove them from the membership
of the said Board ?

The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY
n-plicd . 3

12. (a)—Yes. ;

(b) & (¢)-—No, as the question of eligibility to election has been
clearly dct[():rn\{pvd by the Assam Municipal Act.
(t —INO.

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN: As regards (b) and (¢), Sirs the
answer is not clear.  Will the Hon’ble Minister enlighten the House with
a clear answer to these questions ?

The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY:
I think, the answer is quite clear, Sir. The two candidates were found quite
eligible for clection.  They duly submitted their nomination papers which
were i1 ordcr_ and they have been duly elected by their constituencies.

Maulavi ABDUR RAHMAN: Are Government aware, Sir, that

there arcdcgl'tain Provisions in law that certain kinds of candidates cannot
be elected !

The How'ble Srjju¢ HIRENDRA GHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY :
The rules are quite clear, Sir. There are certain conditions under which a

candidate cannot stand fop election but these two candidates did not come
under those.

UR RAHMAN : Does the Hon’ble Minister hold that
fﬁenéatives, i.e., these two women ?

; ¢ SPEAKER : Itisa question of opinion. If the
are elected, they are Public representatives. Y

Treatment of Muslig of Goalpara District in connection with
Civil Disobedience Movement

MaulanGABDUL HAMID KHAN asked :
13. Wl Ovel‘nxnent b(‘: pleased to state—

(a) Wl;{t;i?er tis a fact that the Muslims as o community have
hévﬁﬁim l‘tm éakll)ng ﬁm% part in the Qjvil Disobedience

L starte the Congress in i i
the Goalpars Dist:‘ic‘{ A Assam, particularly in

.



130 QUESTIONS (1211 MAR.

as heen pas : ising the Deputy Com-
'hether any law has heen passed authorisir
1ether any la _ g Pt .
) “;rlli‘;t;inm'r '?nri Police Officers of the District ;-sf' ("_'-I!II).n.l‘_ to
m sl illayrers vatch : ight the railwav line
compel Muslim villagers to -“fm }f )1.1 nig \
which passes through their villages : ] )

(c) Whether Government are aware lh:u' :hc_ [I)r-vllt.‘:",' ul-hrl:tls} u}l
Dhubri have been compelling the Muslim Ill.l.ilnn'.lllls on hoth
sides of the milwny line from Golokganj to Dhubri to watch the
line at night in this cold weather ?

(d) Whether it is a fact that the persons concerned :n])p;‘n:u'hl:-d the

) 3 4 ' . o -0 - - . ¥
Deputy Commissioner, (;():llpi“.l,’l“ exempt t:u m uu‘n‘ (.'(‘plll'lll?
watch on the railway line at night and their prayer was
rejected ? .

(e) Whether Government propose to take immediate Steps to exempt

the Muslim inhabitants of these villages from watching the
railway line at night ?

The Hon’ble Maulavj Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA
replied -

13 (a)—Yes.
(b)—Where it is

necessary to enforce the prmr:lpilt_: of l_;L;v.n;-.:l';.il
el e Ml s e : protection )
responsibility of the public in the neighbourhood fur (h‘r p;,,w(-rs' (.\.;)-t e )1 ¥
property, which is recognised by law, by special orders, | =% CGXISL under
the Defence of India Rules,

(e)—It is expected that villagers "f_"‘-'fYthr’c (‘fl“ ' their own
anterests assist the authorities in this way, and in general, Government h
had the co-operation of the public,

(d)—Yes, in the case of

(e)—No. Governm
recognize the r.eed for all go

ave

a few villages.

ent feel sure that Muslims generally wi)) fully
od citizens to rally to the aid of the authorities
to protect property so important for their own interests. Government have

taken and are taking measures to make the performance of such duties a4
little an Inconvenience ag possible.

P°5tP°nement of Local Board electioqs

Babu KARUNA SINDHU ROY asked :

14. (a) Tsit fact that Local Board election in the Province has been
Postponed sine ¢;, »

(6) 1f not, do Government propose to fix a date for election at
once ?
The Hon’ble Srijut HIRENDRA CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY
replied :

14. (a)—Local Bgg.q

: elections have been postponed for a further
period ending not later ,,

n the 31st March 1944, »
(b)—Does not arise, '




1943.] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND FINANCE 131

ACCOUNTS FOR 104142,
Presentation of the Supplementary Statement of Expenditure
for the ycar 1942.43

The Hon'ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Sit 1
beg to present the +Supplementary Statement of Expenditure for the yeat
1942.43. T

The Hon‘blt‘ the SPEAKER: The voting on the Supplementary
l)clln;uuls will be comiing up on the 23rd March and the hon. Members arc
entitled O table cut Motions to the Demands and the day by which the cut,
Motions should be tabled is 18th March before 3 p.m. Now, as to the ime
to be devoted to the discussion of these Supplementary Srants 1 have
prepared a time table. The hon. Members will please examine the
time table and if they have got any suggestion to make they may do so-
[ shall then consider if any alteration is to be made.

Discussion on the Appropriation Accounts and Finance Accounts
for the year 1941-42

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Mr. Speaker, Sir, first I
-‘i!}:lll dt‘.:ll with the audited Appropriation Accounts as placed before us.
Sir, thirty-two Demands for Grants amounting to Rs.2,53,66,300 were
voted by the Assembly. This amount together with another sum ©
‘]‘15-78,5",300 being charged on the revenues of' the Province were included
in the schedule of authorised expenditure ; but ultimately, Sir, the amount of
nett aggregate Grant or Appropriation so far the charged amount was con-
cerned rose upto Rs.79,51,422 and the voted amount was Rs.2,75.41,937
and the total of the revised is Rs.3,54,93,359. Sir, it will be found under
general comments on the accuracy of budgeting at page 5 of the Report, t!}e
aggregate disbursement under voted head was Rs.2,68,47,194 which was 1n
excess to the extent of Rs.14,80,896, i e, 5:8 per cent. of the original grant.
Sir, the actual expenditure was Rs.3,13,95,396. Originally estimated both
under voted and charged, was Rs.3,36,26,100. Now, Sir, out of thirty-two
voted grants savings occurred under twenty-seven grants and out of twenty-
cight charged appropriation, savings occurred under twenty-two heads.
In five cases there were excesses over voted or authorised grants amounting
to Rs.4,39,046. Thijs will be found on page 4. In five cases there were
€Xcesses over charged appropriation amounting to RS.S/?,730— On a com-
Parison it will be found that the amount of excesses in both the voted or
authorised and charged sections during the year under report, i.e., 1941-42
1S the largest in the last five years, which will be quite evident, from the

Bures supplied before us. Sir, on page 5 of the Audit Report you will find
that beginning from 1937-38 up to 1941-42 both under voted -and
Ch.arged the amount was the highest during the last five years. Of the
tl_nrty-two heads for which voted or authorised grants ~were sanctioned
eight showed variations of less than one per cent.. Another eight heads
showed variations between one and five per cent. and there were five cases
where the variation was between five and ten per cent. and in eleven cases
out of thirty-two the variation was over ten per cent. There were defective
control over expenditure in the Appropriation Accounts under four different
heads. First, re-appropriation was made in four cases unnecessarily or in
excess of requirements. Secondly, there were six cases of non-surrender of
saving. Thirdly, one case of injudicious re-appropriation causing excesses
over allotment and lastly, Sir, two cases of unremedied and uncovered
excesses. These are only a few instances where the excesses were rather

T Appendices C and D.




132 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND FINANCE {12t MARr.
ACCOUNTS FOR 1941-42,

important to note.  So it appears that the number of Grants and Appropria-
tions which have been excerded as well as the aggregate amounts of excesses
do not compare favourably with those of the preceding years. There were 9
cases of financial irregularities, losses, ete., under seven different heads, This
will be found on page 8, Sir. The local audit of the store accoun:s of A R.P.
equipment ahlnw:('l that the accounts were not maintained in accordance
with the instructions issued. The departmential figures of the Public Wo. ks
Department could not in certain cases be reconciled with those of the
audit office.

I:'x[;encli!urc.‘ -T'his is the most vital point, Sir, which T am going to
point out. A'n lmportant major work partly charged to repairs was done
without nb‘ta!nlng approval of the Legislature which amounted to Rs.16.001.
It will be found on page 110 under Notc 1 which runs like this :.

“EXPCH(!}U-H'I‘: on an important major work partly charged to repairs
without 01’“‘“””8 .approval of the Legislature.—In a certain Division one
estimatc  was originally prepared  for flood damage repairs to a road
bridge, but subscquently it was split up into two separate estimates for two
separatc works-—one for extending and re-constructing the bridge for
Rs.8,451 and the other for flood damage repairs to the same  bridge for
Rs 7,550. Under the rules one estimate should have been sanctioned for the
whole work, and the entire Project treated as one original work.  Had this

been done, the approval of the Legislature would have been necessary, ag
the cost exceeded Rs.10,000.”

I'here were cases of additional expenditure due to delective contract -

e et T st o on. He provisions of the law or rules ll:l\*inq thia
force of law amounted to Rs.35,329,

. The Hon’b:le]the SPEAKER - Order, order. As I am listening to the
discussion started by Mr. Mookerjce, some points strike me and 1 want
an (ajqcackllan(mh OR these points from the Hon’ble Finance Minister, It
appcars t:td.tt CR udit Report on the Finance Accounts of the year 1939-40
and the Au (11 3 ?port on the Appropriation Accounts of the year 1939.40
gegﬁigﬁiiﬁ?nts Eg;gmtil::z’cﬂr!ﬁe after they had been considered by the

= ; p i 1at was . 4th Mar a1 ;
during the Budget Session of 194149 '1%3;?fitocva;h§im1tullyhfl:£Ch1.(.159{:? ity
only, and at that time the Hon'ble F presenta
the Report of the Public  Accounq Co
House, when a dlSCUS“tlon of these Re
that we are going to discuss the Acco
Accounts Committee being placed b

Mr. BAIDYANATH
the other day.

. Ak : tion
mance Minister pointed out that
mmittee would be placed before the
ports could be held ; and now T finq
unts without the Report of the Public
efore the House.

MOOKER JEE - Yes, Sir, I referred to that,

The_i??dbiiost;‘eRSPEAKER: After the Public Accounts Committee
had consi iy €Ports, they were presented before this douse on
the 1st Dcée SR and after the presentation of the Report of the Public
Accounts L0 s Dengedwas the necessity for taking the sanction of the
House bf:rr 13};3 e, t:l]isz u;s;lind that excess Demand was moved on the 8th
IE)i;-::;nthat Heosy basadin T ye§1r~1 was held. The hon. Members will please

1939-4 :
P the year 1941-42 and the House i ngm qojo JOMC the Audit Reports

now going to consider these Reports
without any Report from the Publc Accounts Committee. I want to know

L EnET e



1943.] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND FINANCE 133
ACCOUNTS FOR 1941-42.

what has become of the Reports for the year 1940-41.  The Constitution
was suspended on the 25th December 1941 and His Excellency the Governor
took up the administration of the Province. 1 find that the operation
of Section 169 of the Government of India Act, so for as it ralates to the
presentation  of the Auditor-General’s Reports before the House, was sus-
pended by Proclamation under Section 93 of the Government of India Act.
Now, I think, a Public Accounts Committee was formed by His Excellency
the Governor.  So, it will be a useful information for this House to know
from the Hon’ble Finance Minister whether that Public Accounts Com-
mittee examined the Audit Reports for the year 1940-41.

gt t\-{:‘- A W i!!'rT-"\__ff;ER_i Sir, to the best of my recollection, that Report
has .i_ll( .l(]} been i‘ll!'ll.\lu‘tl in the Assam Gazetle I think 3 officers were
appointed by His Excellency the Governor.

The Hon'ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Sir, we
d-“ not know what happened during the 93 Administration. So, the conten-
tion of Mr. Mookerjee is rather_irregular. The Reports of the Public Ac-
counts Committee which examine the Appropriation Accounts are usual-
ly "’-“_t‘-llhc-(l in this House.  The last Report was examined by a committee
appomted by His Excellency the Governor. So, I do not know whether it
18 for us to review or discuss on the Report of a committee not appointed by
the Legislature but appointed by His Excellency the Governor.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : May I take it that.the Public Accounts
Committee which is going to be constituted by this House would consider
these  Audit Reports for the year 1941-42 which are now placed before the
House ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Yes, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: May I take it that an excess Demand
would be necessary o be placed before the House after examination of these

Audit Reports by the Public Accounts Committee ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI:  That of
course, necessarily follows, Sir.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : It apears from the Audit Report on
the Appropriation Accounts, at page 4—*Fxcesses over voled or authorised
grants— A list of excesses over individual grants is given below. These
excesses were sanctioned by His Excellency the Governor of Assam™.  What
does it mean ?

The Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: As far as
my recollection goes it was this Report that was examined by a committee
Appointed by His Excellency the Governor.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : No, it cannot be, because the Hon’ble

inister will see that these Reports are dated December 1942 and January
1943. The Audit Report on the Finance Accounts is dated 15th December
1942 and the Audit Report on the Appropriation Accounts is dated 16th
January 1943, when it was signed by the Comptroller, and the Auditor
General of India signed it on the 30th January 1943,

Bir. A. WHITTAKER: The proceedings were reviewed by a com-

mittee set up by His Excellency the Governor, to the best of my recollection
and the Report was published sometime in last July. ’

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : I._IO.W the House can know — the Mem-
bers haye not been supplied with any mformatlon, That is the difﬁculfy the

House is labouring under,
(!



134 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS AND FINANCE [12m1n Mar,
ACCOUNTS FOR 1941-42.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD .S.AAA)I LLA: I
is mentioned in paragraph 2 of the Prefatory Remarks in the Appropriation
Accounts— . _

““His Excellency the Governor of Assam assumed to 33!"'3"“ by ]."‘“'I-"
mation on the 25th December 1941 all powers ‘-""“"_l i the l”"""‘””"“! Le-
gislature and suspended the operation of certain sections ol the (‘",‘"'“”"C“‘
of India Act, 1935. These Appropriation Accounts and the .-\fulu Report
are based primarily on the grants as originally ‘-'f'l."‘l _l-'b' the l.r'::‘ul.'n'urr; but
the final appropriations are those approved by His Excellency the ‘m'-‘r'_rnnr
and are in the'same form as the original schedule of authorised expenditure
authenticated by him. [hese ;;].;u.;:}fg have not affected the usual procedure
for the control of expenditure and approptiation audit save to the extent
that I"IiS l",xcnllcnf:y l}u: (;c)',nrnr,r h.’l‘; ;;tl-l':ll iht: ]Jl;u:f: of lhr‘ l.rui}.l.l(llt'r‘ as
the proper authority competent to sanction a supplementary grant so far as
voted ecxpenditure is concerned. Expenditure which is not ‘charged’ has
accordingly been designated asg ‘voted or authorised’, in these accounts,”

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: It cannot be, because the Reports bear
dates. The Hon’ble Finance Minister has already stated that if there is anv
excess to be voted, he would come forward later on i

Mr. BAIDYANATH MO()KERJEE: I am definite that the Accounts
which were examined by the Committee appointed by His Excellency were
for 1940-41, .

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Because the audited accounts for 1039
40 were presented before the House, but those for 1940-41 have not pheey
presented.

Mr. BAIDYAMATH MOOKER]F‘.E: Sir, may I know one !lling
the Chair ? “The Hon’ble Finance Minister remark-d that my discussion
irregular. May I know whether this agenda was included at the discre
of the Chair or it was the desire of the Government?

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER . It was at the instance of Gove
that this item was put down.

Mr. B_AIDYANATH MOOKER_]EE: The Hon’ble Ministe
not know his own business 4
really a pity.

The Hon'bie the SPEAKER :

from
was
tion

rnment,

Y ; r does
id still he says that I was irregular which s

: ; Therefore, I want to suggest that instead
of proceeding with this matter to-day, it would be better for the Hon’ble
Finance Minister to make g ftatement later on explaining the whole Position
The Hon’ble Maulavi ABODUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: Aj| right .
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: The Hon'ble Minister will have ¢
specifically statc whether (hege Reports are going to be examined by the
Public Accounts Committee ; whether there will be any excess Demanc{
placed before the House on the result of examination of the accounts b
the Public Accounts Committce. Y
i Tlsl_e Hon’ble Maulavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI: I wil] g4
t at, 1r.

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Sir, while on this subject,

may I make oneTequest io.the Covernfaent. Yesterday, we heard that the
mistakes 1n t]i’_e Budget (hyay were pointed out by me were Comptroller’s
mistakes. I think according (o Section 167 of the Government of India Act
the Provmc}ial Government can pass a Bill for an Auditor General of jts
own. In that case, the difficulty that is being felt by Government may
be re moved anfl we also may get correct fizures. :

The Hon ble. the SPEAKER: ‘1 think this is not the proper time
to raise the question of g Separate Auditor General. However, the hon.
Member may raise a discussion if he likes, on this matter by a cut Motion,



M. A m—— e

1943, I'HE SHILLONG EXECUTION OF DECREES 135
BILL, 1043,

I'he Assam Court of Wards (Amendment) Bill, 1941

The Hor’ble the SPEAKER: The next item of business is the CO'::
sideration of the Assam Court of Wards  (Amendment) anl,‘lg-ﬂ ‘cl‘aus? t}o
clause.  As there are no am=ndments, I wouid ask the Hon’ble Minister

move at once that the Bill be passed, S |
The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI : Mr. Speaker, Sir,
beg to move that the Assam Court of Wards \:nsndment) Bill, 1941, e
passed,
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER - Motion moved : i
" I'hai the Assam Court of Wards (Amendment) Bill, 1941, be passed.
(after a pause)

: The question 1s: “That the Assam Court of Wards (A““cndme“t)
Bill; 1941, be passed.”

The question was adopted.
The Shillong Execution of Decrees Bill, 1943
The Hon'ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : M- Speaker, Sir, I
beg to introduce the Shillong Execution of Decrees Bill, 1943,
(after a pause)

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : I beg, Sir, to move

ll.i:ll the Shillong Execution of Decrees Bill, 1943, be taken into considera-
tion, :

\

The Hom'ble the SPEAKER : Should not the Hon’ble Minister
explain the necessity ol bringing this legislation ? " s PR
The Hon'ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, for
the purpose of Administration of Justice and Police in the Khasi and Jaintia

Hills, certain Rules were promulgated under the Scl:’t:dléhf rl?lqé‘i::; Atl'fc,*.
1874, by the Governor of Assam in Notification No. 2018-A. .,

29th March 1957, Now in. thése Rules there is Do pro\:isim;. \\rlnchfcl'mb.les a
“ourt having jurisdiction in the political portion to_scnd a l..C.CI'C-C) r011 eczxeti::tl.]l:
Hon to a Court in the non-political portion, and it has bs:f.n very f‘e 1y
decided by His Excellency that the Civil Procedure Code is not g?nqrce};_n
1i long. * So, we have thought it necessary to bring the pre§ent t 1]3.11[11 t 1151
O'm o settle the question of jurisdiction. I hope the present Bill wi
1cm0¥;‘l that anomalous position.R L Y
e Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved. yov X
““That the Shillong Execution of Decrees Bill, 1943 be taken into consi-
on.” ]
fe.. Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: Mr. Speaker, Sir, IIdo oo cieng the
W‘ifessity of this Bill nor do I object to_this provmonAd B?;ist::i?()ﬁ O(‘} 80 wi
JUS{'t is the intention of Government with regard to ' r?tal tocwn oF A ALY
1Ce ip Shillong. Ts it their intention that the capi it ' Assam
Whlch is said to be enjoying Provincial Autonomy should still be a:dnthtel'Cd
a set of antiquated rules ? s it not time that the \xgm}e Civil Procedure
€, and not only this particular provision, shoul?3 (fInItrod}lced. here ?
The introduction of the whole of the Civil J_Proced‘u}m ode, thmkf 1s long
Overdue, and so I do not understand what is the necessity of such piecemeal
leglslation. I feel, Sir, that not only for the British portion of Shlllong, e
also for the partially excluded areas it is time that the Civil Procedure Code
should pe jntroduced without any further delay. T do not think, Govern-
ment should at_this stage be satisfied only with Introducing only certain
Sections of the Civil Procedure Code and leave t.he whole Administration of
1vil Justice being administered under some antiquated rules which were
made long ago under the Scheduled Districts Act which no longer exists _

deray



e BOTITION OF DEOR BRG [12TH Mar.
36 THE SHILLONG EXECUTION OF DECREES
136 THE SHILLONC LT

‘ . 3 about the
As carly as in the year 1939, a conlercnce was ’:PM- l‘!’! (.h;-":t‘;yiml Areas
administration of justice  in the Excluded and the Idll“l‘l?«lu'r':'t know what
and that conference made t:f‘.l'l:til.l l'?*A‘f""""’:’l“f'r“” J_"' Any way, Sir, we
has happened about the procecdings of that "””'rrri"-r'. .[”C'r-,] in Shillong.
feel that the Civil Procedure Code .-Iw“m. at once be ’mU_"‘ its capital is still
It is a disgrace to the ?rovince that the civil e t:\}"-? l*’: re urge upon the
administered by a set of antiquated rules. 1 wullld_i i ";-' e troducing the
Government to come forward with a (,:umprrhrml_'-'r* il in 2 | R The
whole of the Civil Procedure Code instead of such piccemeal ]r}_:":' .'m“gn‘ f tl:é
provision of the Civil Procedure Code is necessary for :1‘“ ??fi:;"l-”d la
public and I feel that the Government should not make i --t::ir B 1{ f Pn::{
in bringing forward lhisilnpnrlunlllt_';,;ir;l:niml for the administration of ¢
justice in the capital town of Shillong. g Y el
J Maulavi I’\I/IABARAK AXTs \ffr Speaker, Sir., 'I“Iu: pl,'ce.m:tl H'tl‘l(:mlnh
at the appiication of the particular provision of the Civil | rncu‘ ure M{\?.
relating to the transfer of a decree from one court to ;lnntll;:r dt'(?l-llr-l. ‘ ¢
fail to undcrstand, if in execution, the question rc'l;mn‘g m.l “':ll 15C t-xrgtl(‘)r
satisfaction of that decree arises, how the Executing Court ‘.""j’ 'I_If"‘m:‘ “.":l
case, we find no provision of that nature in the ‘)ill._ Again, 1f ; L .unlm‘l:ipu,-
ferred against the attachment madc in that execution R T “-\II—I e l“" :
know how that question will be decided by the Executing (i'(—nl]rttl _"."('jl t 1.crc
i no provision like that in this Bill. It may also happen t ‘3 fl..::;dllul .gn:(.'n-l-
debtor may appear and say that the decree has been obtaine i tl;.:- Illt l.n'y in
the original suit, in that case we don’t know which (.’”“_l,[ f\_v m i ll; ('(-)ln;-
petent court to decide that question, So, we want to I.'f"“_rl."" ‘ g % on bie
Minister whether that provision of transferring lh(:.d(:(.u.( IUIII 11{1(‘. court to
another court is sufficient. In my opinion, it will not scrve the purpege ;
the Hon’ble Minister will have to bring forwara ancther Bill after a feywy davs

for the application of the other provisions. So, in my opin on, it is better to
apply all the provisions of the

Civil Procedure Code in the e question.
Ml‘. BA]DYANATI_I MOOKERJEE . Mr‘ Sp('}lk“.r, b]l’. ]l 18 (‘lUitC
clear from ihe Statement of

Objects and Reasons that the Hon’ble Minister
has himself admitted that this Bill is necessary because the Civil Procedure
ode is not "in ¢ British portion of Shillong and there are pg
isi s also for the administration of justice in the Khasj
ich enable every court having jurisdiction there to send
decrecs for €xecution to a court having jurisdiction in a Khasi State or to
sxecute the decree received from the Khasi ‘State.  Sir, the Hon’bje
Minister himself feels it and realises that this Bill is one of the several
be taken up and the present one is only to provide a
is considered essential, So, Sir, he himself thinks that
steps should be taken to remove the difficulties which are being cxpcri-.
enced at present. Sir, ag suggested by my hon. Friend Mr, Kamini
Kumar Sen that instead of coming in this way and legislating in piece-
meal, it would havye been better and prudent on the part of the Goverp-
LERt o bring into forae the provisions of the Civil Procedure Code in
British portion of the capital town of the Province. Sir, it has already
been referred to that there wag a Committee to consider over this matter
as far back as 193g, is Clommittee also submitted a report but we
don’t know as yet what wag the report of the Committee and whethe_r the
present Bill is also 5 bPart of the recommendation of the report of that
Committee.  Sir, when Government have admitted that there are ano-
malies and difficulties, think, it is high time that they should remove
all these difficulties so thay fhe  admivistration of justice may be imparted
in the capital town of the Province without any further delay.



1943 ] THE SHILLONG EXECUTION OF DECREES 137
BILL, 1943

_ The Hon'ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA: Mr. Speaker, Sir. I
Quite appreciate the suggestions made by the three hon. Members. This
question is a very intricate one and from the Statement of Objects and
l{r.—-.snn_s. it is quite clear what is in the mind of the present Ministry and
that this Bill is only one of the steps going to be taken by the Government.
I'he subject matter requires very careful consideration and we will have to
examine the whole matter very closely. We shall see whether any further
Bill should be introduced or not in future. For the present, 1 hope, i
present Bill will serve the purpose. i

Mr. BAIDYANATH MOOKERJEE: Sir, if the Hon’ble Premier
€an give us some light in this matter, then I think, it will be of great help
to us because the Minister-in-charge of the Bill could not really satisfy us.
He simply said that the question is very intricate but according to my
}m-mlvlv opinion, I don’t think it is intricate. It is a long standing
grievance and on many occasions at many places these grievances
have been ventilated. So, T think, if the Hon’ble Premier has got no
objection, he may kindly state before the House the intention of the Govern-

ment with regard to the application of the provisions of the Civil Procedure
Code in Shillong.

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA :
Mr. Speaker, Sir. This Bill is really an enabling Bill and it does not want
to substitute the Civil Procedure Code for the Rules of Administration of
.]Exsuc.c in Shillong. The Magistrates and the Judicial Ofﬁcqrs o_f the Shillong
C,r_)tfrl have dual function !0\]1(‘1‘[‘0!‘111, one administering justice on cases
arising within the British area of Shillong and the other ad ministering
Justice on cases arising in the States of the Native Princes, either wholly or
partially. So long no one thought of clearly defining this but recently on
an appeal to the Crown Representative in the person of His Exccllency the
*overnor of Assam, he held that these two functions are quite d,lsi:n(c;it o
unless there is a specific power given to these officers to deal w llt e
r'om cases arising out of the Native States, they Ca»"“m.trEmSﬂc’l t}esseh.ltl:ases
and execute these decrees on property. that is in non-native pFM‘t1 Ok ::1 olng
and vice-persa. It is on account of that there has been a deaﬁi 05. 2 gfi't ¢ Lls
Overnment have taken the very first opportunity to remove fMe 11("‘“. ; 112» A
th}S cnabling Bill. The point which Mr. Sen as well as Mr. Moo CIerc 2hds
raised is a bigger one, i.e., whether the old Rules of Admmnstrqt;}on o gustmc
In the Khasi and Jaintia Hills should not be done away w11{t b ﬂ.m.t
Part of Shillong Court which function under the Crown Gi e.[fr;%cntach
May ot be included in the administered areas where the Jivk h‘mcedure
Code i applicable. The recommendations on this matter, 1w ich were
Made to Government for consideration, by the Partially Excluded _A_reas
Committee could not be considered before the Congress Coalition  Ministry
Tesigned. And when we took over, we wanted toaccept certain of the
recommendations, but we were confronted with two difficulties. One
Tﬁcommendation was as regards certain areas Called S.ar]J Pathar and Bor
Pathar of the Mikir Hills which were to be brough‘t w1tih1n the ‘‘included”
areas of the Golaghat subdivision. This could not be done without the con-
sent of the Secretary of State as it had to go to t}ie British Parliament. It has
been thought that it would not be the proper time to disturb His Majesty’s
overnment who are pre-occupied by the war. Then there is the question
of applying the wh‘ole body of the Acts, prorr.lulgated for the Adimini-
stration of Justice in British India for dealing with cases arising
in the Khasi Native States. That question requires extensive corres-
pondence with the Foreign Department of the Government of India,



138 ‘THE SHILLONG ATTACHMENT OF SALARIES (12711t MAR,
BILL., 1943

So., we have not been able to come to a definite conclusion of these A s
mendations. There was a question in the Upper House l”‘ﬁ:-’_“i"ﬂ-' 5_'“3“' vely
matter, and if the hon. Member takes the Hmll:l_“ ol l"'"h_"fri the
proceedings of the Upper House, he will see my reply printed therein.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : ‘T'he question before the House is

““That the Shillong Execution of Decrees Bill, 1943, be taken into con-
sideration®.

The question was adopted.

The Shillong Attachment of Salaries Bill, 1943

The Hom’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : [ beg, Sir,
(a) to introduce the Shillong Attachment of Salaries Bill, 1943, and

() to move that the Bill be taken into consideration.

It will appear to the hon. Members from the Statement of Objects and
Reasons that the Bill is designed to give protec tion to the debtors just in the
line of the proviso of section 60 (1) (,') of the Civil Procedurc Code.  Accor-
ding to the amended section 60 of the Civil Procedure Code, the basic salary
cxcmplcd 1s Rs.100 but that could not be included in lhf’ R“l"f _Wlli('}l wWas
promulgated for the Administration of Justice and Police in _British portion
of Shillong. So, in order to give this reliel in the non-political portion of
Shillong, we have brought this Bill. 1 may point out 1o t!_lc hon. Members
here that there is another proviso to scction 60 (1)(). \’\’llh‘rcg;u‘(l to that
proviso also, I am going to bring another amendment (O thf: Bill to add that
proviso. I may point out to the Hon’ble House that there is a slight mistake
in the Statement of Objects and Reasons, that is, inplace of the Goverp-
ment of India it should be read the Crown Representative.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : Motion moved :

‘“That th’(,: Shillong Attachment of Salaries Bill, 1943, be taken into
consideration’,

Babu KAMINI KUMAR SEN: Mr. Speaker, Sir, with regard to
this Bill, excepting what I haye said on the previovs Bill,” which applies
equally in respect of this piece of legislation, I beg to submit that the Bj))
now under our consideration is defective in its drafting. From the nomen-
clature it seems that this Bil] jg intended to be a sclf-contained one and |
do not think it can be otherwige. But from the preamble and the provision
it appears that the real intention js to amend certain rule framed under
Section 6 of the Sc]ledulcd Districts Act for the purpose of Administration
of Justice in Khasi and Jaintia Hills District. Sir, I doubt whether those
Rules can at all be amended now or at any rate in this way, now that the
mother Act is no longer operative. ‘These Rules arc executive orders made
under the auth_cu_*lty ccnferred by scction 6 o! the Scheduled Districts Act.
Though the validity of (hege Rules was continued by an Order in  Council
even after the Act ceageq to exist from the 1st o. April 1937, the only
oppor tunity for amendmen; was given by a proviso which, if I remember
aright, enjoined ﬂ.mt .the Provincial Government may, by a notification,
amend thl?m within gix months from the cessation of the operation of the Act
only to make them Consistent with the Government of India Act, 1935. But

there is no other proviso that they may be amended later on or if so by
whoml.

e i ———




1943.] THE SHILLONG ATTACHMENT OF SALARIES 139
BILL, 1943

But Sir, [ do not deny that this Legislature has got the .nght o rcpuﬁle
those Rules or to substitute them by other pru\‘is‘ions. BE“ if Eh“a )Bs’lfoand
done, 1 hope, Sir, the Ministry ought to come with a sclljcoma.mc \:vithout
not a Bill whose preamble and provision can not be :1pphcd_ except vl
reierence to those Rules Then Sir, I do not know “'h“.t wilbbe the posit t
when this Bill will become an Act, whether the clause 'f““ bc(‘.Ol'ﬂ’C A pa’:
of those Rules or it will be a provision of a self-contained Act. I'o Ilm:hi
my position clear I better read Ihf:_ pr.c:nnl_\lc :u_]d the prt:y..'u‘:\cm.l n29th
In(-.‘un‘.)l(- it 15 said ¢ Whereas by Noufication No. 2618-A. P., dated the :
March 1937, the Governor of Assam was pleased, under the powers
vested in him by section 6 of the Scheduled istricts Act, 1874, to pl‘CS‘}“bq
certain Rules for the Administration of Justice and Police in the Khasi
and Jaintia Hills District (v ereinafter called *‘the said Rules™); and whereas
it is_expedient to amend a provision of the said Rules so far as'they apply to

the Brivish portion of Shillong ;** then 1 come to clause 3 which reads: “So

far only as it applies to Shillong, for clause (f) of the proviso to sub-rule
(1) of rule 34 ol the said Rules, the following shall be substituted, namely :
(i) the salary or allowances equal to salary of any such public officer or
servant as is referred to in clause (4), while on duty, to the extent of the
first hundred rupees and one-half the remainder of such salary or
allowances.”

So, it is clear that it is an amending Bill though #he name indicates
otherwise. I think, Sir, that these Rules can not be_amended in this way
“and if there is to be a new provision it must lgc pt‘ovl_dcq by a self-contained
Aot 1 thercfore, subinit Lhat. the drafting of the Bl}l is defective. If the
Mnistry is not prcpm‘cL_J to introduce the whole of the Qivil Procedure
Code all at once and if they are eager to make this provision to

i 1 % meet any
emergeney, I think that ths Bill should be drafted so "as to make it a
self-contained Act.

The Hon’ble Srijut RUPNATH BRAHMA : Sir,
Legislature 1s competent enough to amend the Rules which h
mulgated under the Scheduled Districts Act, so far
cerned. They are still operating and in rule 34 almost all the provisions of

section 60 of the Civil Procedure Code has ‘been embodied., This is an
amendment to certain provision of rule 34, Sir.

I think, the
1 have been pro-
the British portion. is con-

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Mr. Sen has raised a very important
point and 1t must be considered very carefully.  This is a sort of legislation
for the purpose of amending a rule. It appears to *‘be a bit il‘reglﬁar and
confusitige | think, there is some substance Talhis contention. The rea]
way of dr_ﬁlﬁmg the Bill should not have been like this, A Bill containj
a substantive self-contained provision for achieving the object of the Jeg; 1n 8
tion contemplﬂt_c'-d and a provision for repeaiing the rule that is soy ht tbls lib
mncndc,d b)’_lh:_s Bill would have been a better procedure, u es%; d 9 he
Schcdul_ffd Districts Act are executive legislation and a Bj]] to be _r ecli tbe
the ]’_:cgislature to amend that executive legisiation i8, 1 think Ppasse tY
critiCI_sm as not bemg in the proper form. HOWever, e I;u&]iagn thz
question: g

These two Bills would come up again for consideratiop 1 c
on the 22nd March and the amendments to the Bills are ’t(c:> a\gséc gybfggusbe,
3 p.M. On 18th March 1943, Yy Y



140 THE ASSAM SPEAKER’S AND DEPUTY SPEAKER'S [12rit Maw
(SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES) BILL, 1940

The question is :-

: z " 5 ' 4 i & ' i - - i " . * ,
teThat the Shillong Attachment of Salaries Bill, 1943, be taken intc
considerati.,n”.

The question was adopted.

Message from Assam Legislative Co"nd.l o B .thc Assam
Speaker’s and Deputy Speaker’s (Salaries and
Allowances) Bill, 1940,

The Hon’ble Maulavi Saiyid Sir MUHAMMAD SAADULLA - Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I beg to move the following Motion, wviz., that whereas the
Assam Legislative Assemnbly having disagreed with the -1'“'""1“"‘-"_15 made
by the Assam Legislative Council on the Bill to repeal the Assam Speaker's
Salary Act, 1937, and the Assam Deputy Speaker’s Salary Act, 1937,
to provide for the salaries and allowances of the Speaker and Deputy
Speaker of the Assam Legislative Assembly, known as the Assam Speaker's
and Deputy Speaker’s (Salaries and Allowances) Bill, 1940, and the Assam
Legislative” Council having insisted on the amendments made by it in the
said Bill, it is hereby resolved  that the Hon’ble Speaker be authoriged to
communicate this ﬁsagrcmncm between the two Houses to His E""“c““-"CY

the _Gov_ernur on behalf of this Chamber, unde- rule 138(5) of the Assam
Legislative Assembly Rules, '

and

I already explained yesterday the necessity for this Motion, Sir,

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER Y, |

“That whereas the Assam Legislative Assembly having disagreeq with
the amendmen's made by the

] Assam Legislative Council on the Bill ¢ =
peal thc, Assar'n Speaker’s Salary Act? 1937, and the Assam 1 i
Speaker’s Salary Act;, 1937, and .to provide for  the

otion moved 1s:

{:tn(.i Allowances ) Bill, 1940, and the Assam Legislative Counci]
nsisted on the amendments made by it in the said Bill, it is hereby
that the Hon’ble Speaker be authorised to communicate this disagr
between the two Houses to His Excellency the Governor on behalf
Chamber, under rule 138(5) of the Assam Legislative Assembly Ruyle
The question was adopted.

Salaries
having
esolved
Cement
of this

s!!‘

Adjournment
The Asse

Miich, 1ods, mbly was then adjourned till 11 A. M., on Saturday, the 13¢h

| SHILLONG, A. K. BARUA,

The 10th April 1943, Secretary, Legislative Assembly, Assam,

i S, ———

e L A




1943.) APPENDIX C 141

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS FOR GRANTS FOR
1942-43

(To be discussed and voted by the Assembly on the 23rd March 1943.)

a
No. 1.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI to move:

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1 beg,
Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs.26,700 be granted to the Minister-
in-charge to defray certain charges which will come i the course of pay-
ment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the administration of
the head “7.— Land Revenue™.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 16,93,700

1I. Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted
forii—
Charges for Administration—
A .—General Establishimment—

Rs,
(1) Pay of Establishment 4,000
(2) Allowances and Honoraria ... 9,200
(3) Contingencies 1,600
e 14,800
C.—Management ot Government Estates—
Colonisation Scheines .., 1,600
G.—Land Records—(b) District charges—
Allowances and Honoraria 9,390
1. Works—(2) Original Works—ILand Records 265
(6) Repairs—Land Records ... 645
Total & e s 26,700
-_'_-—"-_——-

EXPLANATORY NOTES
A.—(1)—Due

to entertaij f temporary establish
Fealiy inment o porary ment for loap

ation and requisitioning work.

(2}-—Duie to increased provision for d |
; provision for dearness allowance 1t}
which have been raised from the Ist January 1943 e ol

(3)—Due to increased expenditure on service postage angd tely

. : . g : r
Chargqs owing to increased work and general yise ip, th S¥ir
of stationery. e prices

C.—Due to the entertainment of temporary mandals to complete th
survey of the Dalgaon and Nowgong Colonisation Bl inda o
increased contingent expenditure. 5



142 APPENDIX C [12711 Mar.

G.—The total estimated expenditure for the grant :,x!':ir-;-fnrm -tl_i'r'“..v.m; -
to low-paid Government servants comes to .R*J"."-"' -'k'-fl'tl!!':!_ ‘,|:"
Budget grant of Rs.24,000 and thus an additional m'm ,\.\‘l'-",‘.).
is required, of which Rs.6,560 can be met by reapps L-,JH-I.L' l
from savings in the Survey Department l-'.mls;-'-l.v:-m::n t.;r. .::.uu.t

'Inajul' head and a supplementary grant of Rs.9,390 is, therclore,

asked for.
- & o . ] ok - - !_
1. (a) Required for the construction of a mandals’ barrack at Kamal
'pu;'.
(b) Required for repairs to Mandals’ barracks at E"\.'fl.m-? L0 ;|:nd
anticipated excesses in other districts on account of rise in prices
of building materials

No. 2.

The Hon’ble Maulavi MUNAWWAR ALI 10 move :

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor ol Assam, |
beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs.7,99,272 be granted to the
Minister-in-charge 1o defray certain charges which will come in the _course
of payment during the year cndiug the 31st March 1943 for the administra-
tion of the head “10.—Forests” - y

——

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 10,48,500

II. Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will be accounted
for by the Forest Department—

A .~—Conservancy and works (non-excluded areas)—

(z) Timber and other produce removed from  forests 1,25,022
by Government agency,

(#1) Timber and other produce removed from forests 9,940
by consumers and purchasers.
(i77) Communications and buildings sig i 18,800
(zv) Organisation, improvement and extension of 5,650
forests.
(v) Miscellancous ‘ 3,590
(vt) Suspense cee o 0,00,000
Total A wne 568,600
B.— Establishment—
K&
(a) Pay Of‘ Omcers “ee e 9,'525
(6) Pay of Establishment 9,720
(¢) Allowances and honoraria ... 9,890
(4) Contingencies 6,535
Total B 35,670
. TOfa] Demand s ‘e 7,99,272

i e 2 T




1943.) APPENDIX C 143
EXPLANATORY NOTE

(1) The extra amount is required mainly to meet the cost of Depart-
mental operations for supply of war timber and minor forest produce i.md
for purchase of firewood for the charcoal kiln at Khowang in the Lakhim-
pur Division. 3

(17) This excess expenditure is mainly due to the entertainment of
extra temporary establishment in connection with the supply of war timber
and special pay sanctioned by Government for establishment serving in the
Ledo-Bogapani, etc., areas.

(iis) The extra money is mainly required for improvement of roads and
bridges lor extraction of war timber. This also includes Rs. 4,000 sanc-
tioned by Government for relief works in the Kachugaon division.

(fv) "This is a part of the provision of Rs. 8..‘3()0lsnhs;qur‘nll\’ sanctioned
by Government for cinchona cultivation in the Khasi and Jaintia Hills.
‘I'his extra expenditure is partly met by reduction of expenditure under other
detailed heads.

(@) 'I'h‘is excess expenditure is partly due to dearness allowance sanc-
ti(mc(j by Government and p‘artly Sluc to the purchase of 1,600 yards of
Mazri cloth for forest subordinates’ uniform. The cost of such cloth has
riset.

(vi) The actual expenditure to end of December 1042

i s.14.41.,076 e % :

s z):tl:;lll RR:.:,{::,;)B() and it is expected that before 31st March 1943
this amount will come down to about Rs.6,00,000 by adjustment of the
recovery of the value ol slt:cpc_l‘s and war timber supplied to Sleeper
Controller :}n‘d Military authorities, '_l'h‘is amount ol Rs.6,00,000 is therefore
providc(_l' Ih}: unrccovered amount of the current year will be recovered
and adjusted in the accounts of the next year and will increase the revenue
Oi‘ that yfjal'. ) i .

(a) The excess cxpcndu.urc 1s mainly dus to entertainment of 3 Burma
Officers, extension ol service and grant of compensation to My, I,. 2
Dc]allougel'f:de! and grant of special pay at Rs. 100 Per mensem to
Mr. C. S. lurkayﬂs.thu. The total excess under this head is Rs. 27,525 of
which RS;“_},Q(‘)O will be met from savings.

(b) Thisis mainly due to entertainment of extra temporary establish-

ment to cope with increased work in connection with the supply of war
timber. g . i

(¢) T he CNCG-I‘;_S 1S mainly due to dearness allowance which alone
amounts to Rs.25 455 offset by a deduction in travelline allowanc
demand. & SIS

B =4 .

S 18 . . . «

(fl)t cr;li‘hilncron]nly due to increase in the cost ol service

aqcfur?)qine L= sccl correspondence, rates of postage, increase iy
< f > 2 A3 asl . ]

ol (?,] S0 orderlies’  uniforms, dearness  allowance

meMalsAn=<in rates and tayeg

was Rs.9,56,987,

postage on
v the price
t ing

o] Cnnl.mgﬁncy

No. 3.
RJUT RUPNATH BRAHMA to move o

Ol.l the ;E?)(\);nl?llendﬂtion of His Excellency the Goverpoy

begs Sir, to © that an additional sum ol RWTLST3 “hé’ et
2 ter-in-charge  to defy: _ o i € granted to the
Minist ay the chorges which will come iy, "y} course of
- S€e 0

ant=during the year ending the 313t March 194 . - :
nfz}};ﬁ:’head “11.——Rﬁglstr:«xt:ic:)n’s?):—e ¥ o the Afministration

Tae HoN'BLE §

of Assam, I

Grant originally passed by the Assembly ., 1,55200'
ree ?



144

[I.-——Sub-heads under which the Supplementary Demand  vill  be
accounted for by the Registration Department :—

A.—District Charges—

Rs.
(a) Pay of Establishment 2,450
(b) Allowances and Honoraria ... 2,168
(¢) Contingencies ' 1,200
B.— Works-
(d) Repairs 1,755
Total 7,578

’ EXPLANATORY NOTE

(,(,i)_ I'he additional sum of Rs.2,450 under the head *“Pay of Establish-
ment” is required to meet expenses for the stafl sanctioned on
increase in Registration work

account of
Registry Oflices owing

and entertainment of night Chowkidars in Sub-
to the present political situation.

(b) _l f,l’c additional sum of Rs.2,168 under the head ““Allowances and
Ilmmrftrm 15 required for (1) transfer of officers (2) encashment of pending
travelling allowance bills of lagt year and (3) the original provision under
“Dearness Allowance” proving inadequate.,

= 343 , . » s Y 1 . )
(¢) The additional sum of Rs.1,200 under the head (:r)lltl.!l'af(?llt‘_l(fs y
required for (1) mecting the arrear rent of Chunarughat Syjy.

Office building (2) meeting extra expense due  to increasc in the
service stamps, money

order commissions (3) shifting of Kazig
from Jorhat to Sylhet and (4) loss of printing of Muslim
Kazis’” Hand Book. (4) loss of printing

gd) The addi_tional sum of Rs,1,755 under the head “Repairs” g
required for essential repairs to the Dhubri Sub-Registry building. ; ;

is
Registry
price of
old Records
Registrar and

No. 4.
THE HON’BLE Srijur RUPNATH BRAHMA to move :—
On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of A
I beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of 1{5?/2,27,179 be L;ranu:dAf(b)dmé
Mlnlstef'-lﬂ"Cha!‘ge to defray certain Cllul'}.‘,’CS which will COmC-in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the adminjstra
tion of the hqa@  28.—TJails and Convict Settlements . )
Grant originally

voted by the Assembly Rs.5,51,500.

s IT.—Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will he accounted
r——n
A. --District Jails— Rs
;- /éllo‘vyanccs and Honoraria 2,389
; gg:]“gﬁncies (non-contract) 1,92,810
e \YIngencies (contract 4,950
B. Cha'rge§ for Police Cgustody—)-
; ontingencieg 5,380
D.—“'Jall I\/{anufactUrcs__
P e T —— 17,550
E-—"Works'“Repa_irs-- ( ) .
Charges for Police Custody 100
Total tre 2)273179

APPENDIX C [127111 MAR.




1943.] APPENDIXIC 145
EXPLANATORY NOTE
A.—1. Mainly due to grant of dearness allowances at the increased
rates.

2. Due to purchase of food-stuffs such as paddy, dal, etc., at the
prevailing market rate which is very high, rise in prices of clothing and
bedding and uniform, etc., admission of security prisoners and prisoners
convicted under Defence of India Rules in excess of anticipated Jail
population.

3. Due to rise in prices of almost all the articles particularly kerosine
oil, sagoo, ctc.

G i o B conveyance charges of under-trial prisoners
the number of whom has increased and geaneral rise in the prices of all
commodities.

D.—I. N'cucssitalgd by rise in the prices of raw materials such as iron,
yarn, etc., purchased for the Manufactory Department.
E.——The increased cost of repairs to lock-ups.

No. 5.
Tre HonN’BLE MAuLavi ABDUL MATIN CHAUDHURI to move et

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of
1 beg, Sir, to move that an :1dditi_0|ml sum of Rs. 42
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges w
of payment during ‘tl_u: year endin
tion of the head *“*36—Scientific

Assam,
be granted to the
hich will come in the course
g the 31st March 1943, for the administra-
Department®,

Rs.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly 5,600

11.—Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be accounted

fors= .
B.._:Mgscums.-— Rs.
Contimgencles o P s % 42
Total; -« 42

EXPLANATORY NOTE
The additional grant is re

the Assam Coin Cabipey. quired to meet the contingent expenditure of

No. 6.
TuE HON’BLE Mg MAVIS DUNN to move :—

On the reccommendatio

! n of His Excellency the Govern
s Sir, to move that 5 g, {

or of Assam, I
: : m of Rs.29,485 be granted to the Mio:irr >
charge to defray certain charpes \hich ' will ‘Gome in the Mipisierig.
during the year ending (],

) course of payment
E 38— Medical > ° 15t March 1943, for the administration’ of 1o
hea :

Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... Rs.11,78,400



146 APPENDIX C (1211 MAR.

’ e : - accounted
II.—Sub-hecads under which the supplementary grant will be

for—-
L. A.-—-Medical Establishment Rs
{a) Superintendence- ¢ 000
Contingencies (contract) '

ts

B.-—Hospitals and Dispensaries
(¢) Leper Hospital, Sylhet 2 140
Contingencies (non-contract) ... it
3. Ditto-

(d) Leprosy Survey, etc.—
Leper Colony (Tura) — a
(lrmtingc-m:it-s (non-contract) ... 0
4. E.-—Mental l‘IllSpilil]S“

(a) Mental Hospital, Tezpur

Contingencies (non-contract) ... 15,500

5. Ditto—
Contingencies (contract) 2,000
6. C.—Grants for Medical purposes 2,925
7. H.—Charges in England 80
Total 29,485

EXPLANATORY NOTE :
1. Due to more use of service postage stamps in the Emergency  Branch

in the Inspector General of Qivil Hospitals’ Office 1n connection vy

ith war
work and

also due to incidental expenditure in shifting the office of the
Inspector General of Giyil Hospitals under the dispersal scheme,
2 Due to risc in prices of food stuffs, cte.
3. Due to risc in prices of al] dictary articles. )
4 Due to rise in prices of all articles for ““Diet of patients”,
5. Due to purchase of utensils such as iron “degchies”, pans and plates,
ete.

6. The H””“I'ill'y St:cr't:tury T'uberculosis  Association of Assam, cong-
tru::tcr_l A.R.P. surface shelters a.,l the Shillong Tuberculosis Sanatorium ¢
an estimated cost of RE2998 . "Thesn were constructed in October | 942 on
the verbal sanction of the Controller of A.R.P. and under 2 genuine mis-
understanding that the cost will be met from the Civil Defence Budget, 1y
will however be irregular to meet the cost from the said Budget as the Institu-
t1on b"]‘f_”_‘gs to a private association., The Tuberculosis Association are not
N a position to meet the cost from their own resources. In the circumstances

and in view of the nature of the Institution Government
Associati

Propose to give the
On 4 compensator srant to cover the cost of it B Heg
A.R.P. shelters, iy
7. Due (o Publications supplicd by the High Commissioner.,

X , No. 7.

i Honuiy Miss MAVIS DUNN to move i—

On the 'eCommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sit, to Move thay .1 additional sum of Rs.1,53,506 be granted to the
]\/hmst('r-m-(‘hat_‘ge to defmy certain charges which will come in the course
of payment dl"‘"‘lf{. the yeay ending the 31st March 1943, for the administra-
tion ol the head 39— Public Health *°.

Rs.
Grant originally Voted by the Assembly 8,16,300

I ——

e



1943. ] APPENDIX C 147

II.—Sub-heads under which the %\tpplt‘.lncn‘ml‘ﬁ’ grant will be accounted
for ]

A.—Public Health Establishment—

Rs._

(@) Superintendence and other Establishment—
' . ) 00
Contract conungencies o S 1’3
C.-—Epidemic diseases—
(6) Other epidemics—

Contingencies ... 25,000
E.—Pasteur and Vaccine Institute—  °
Pasteur Institute-—
L. Allowances and Honoraria 4,100
2. Contingencies 1,22 400
H.-—Charges in England 700
Total 1,53,506

EXRLANATORY NOTE

A.(a) Public Health Establishment ~Superintende

nce and other Esta-
blishment—Contract Contingencies :—

The additional amount is mainly due to the increased rates of servige
postage and increased prices ol miscellancous articles.

oy =

C.—Epidemic diseases—

(b) Other epidemic—
Contingencies :—

The extra amount is required mainly to meet the incre
ncurred on account of cholera vaccine and bzu:tcrioph
_:_;l)rcud and prolonged outbreaks of cholera cpidemic in tl
and Nowgong.

I.—Pasteur Institute :—

(1) Allowances and Honoraria :—

The extra amount is mainly due to the avelling allowance

to Dr. S. R. Pandit on his appointment ag Director of Pasteur Institute and

to the sanction of overtime allowances to employees of the Pasteur TriStitut
who were required to work extra hours €

to cope with the unprecedented
mand for cholera vaccine and ’phage brought about mainl T
fgfugccs from Burma. g e e

\

ased expenditure
age owing to wide-
1€ districts of Sylhet

payment of tr

(2) Contingencies :— .

The excess amount is due to the abpop
for cholera vaccine and * phage brought abo
o m Burma. It is also due to the nbpey
f{% manufacture of vaccine and ‘phage.

t lverfd by rcccipl§ from the sale.

i H.-—Charges in England ~Due to cost of Publicationg supplied by ¢}

Hieh Commissioner for which g provision of Rs, 400 only was made iz tl;::
)

Budget.

mal and unprecedented demand

ut mainly by the;
R nflux of r
mal rise in prj of refugees

¢es of articles used i
Sy 1 3
The expenditure will, however, he



143 APPENDIX C [12111 MAR.

No. 8

Tue HonN’sLe Kinan Banabur Mauravi SAYIDUR RAHMAN to move :—

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of -\“Jmi :
beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs. 91 -:“.l be ""”'.mt“d l‘_’ l ":
Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the course
of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the adminis-

tration of the head “ 50, —Civil Works (Excluding Tools and Plants and
Establishment).”

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 38,68,100
IT. Sub-heads under which  this supplementary grant will be accoun-
ted for—
A.—Original \‘Vnrks-wliuildingﬁ - Rs,
(iJ .]‘1“5 and convict settlements 37-3“
(i1) Civil Works 4,000
Total s 9% 371

—

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(z) The military authoritjes have requisitioned  the Jorhat Jail'and i

has been decided to make over the jail free of rent temporarily to the Army
on condition that the Government of India, War Department reimburpse

(}U‘«fCl‘ﬂm“l[l with the additional cost that may be neccessary to accomino-

date the prisoners and undertrials. For this purpose LCMporary constryc.

tion has been constructed in  the Tezpur Jail at a cost of Rs. 64,000 4,,q a

lcmp(,ral‘y lock-l_Jp has been undertaken at Jorhat at an estimated cogq of
Rs. 17,335. Of the later )

this

’ . @mount Rs. 10,000 will be required during the
current year. - Construction of temporary accommodation has also heen
undertaken in the Gauhayj

_ and Nowgong Jails at an estimated costs of
Rs. 11,000 and Rs. 2.31) I‘CS])(:CLivcl;) l({)j rﬁJcct the increased number of
prisoners (.lm:'to recent disturbances, In all a sum of Rs. 87,311 is neces-
sary. This '(Jovcrflmcnt have already applied for reimbursement of the cost
of construction at Tezpur ang Jorhat Jails.

(i) Tht office building of (},e Exccutive Engineer at Dhubri  was burnt
down on the 18th Octol

€ ober 1942 and had to be reconstructed. A sum, of
Rs. 4,000 will be required thig year against an estimated cost of Rs. 8,552,

No. 9

Tue HoN'BLE KHAN Banapyg Mauravt SAYIDUR RAHMAN to mov
On the reCO{nmcndatinn of His Excellency the overnor of Assam, 1
bcﬁ’ Slrl;]’et(i)n gljz\ec that a sum of Re. 1 be granted to defray charges which
X cO ours 1 1
%43’ Sy 5 € of payment during the year ending the 31st March

. . Nistration  of the head ¢50.—Civil Works—Provincial
(Establishment and Toqs ;. Plant Charges)”.

Cli—

Rs.

Grant originally voteq 1, Assembly ... . 5,45,600

e i

v



1943.] APPENDIX C 149

y < IR ., -1 ac wed
[I—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant w tl'be accous
for by the Public Works Department :-— Rs

A.— Direction Charges
(a) Chief Engineer and Secretary, Public Works Department—

(1) Pay of officers ‘?’034

(11, Pay of Establishment 9,375

(1if) Contingencies 5,491

C.— Medical — 8

(tv) Pay of officers 9,900

(¢) Pay of Establishment 9,700

(o) Allowances and Honoraria 4,800

(vi1) D. Charges in England 4,100
Total = 47,400

FF. Deduct on account of Fstablishment Jor services rendered to—
(vizr) Military Works and Other Central Depart- —4,04,000
ments.

(zx) H.—Deduct Recoveries  from other Central —18,800
Departments.

Total recoveries ce.. —4,22 800
Net total s —3,75,400

———— e

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(1) Due to leave salary of Registrar, Public Works Department, and
appointment of a Special Officer in the Public Works Depart-
ment Secretariat for which there was no Budget provision.

£ (i) Due to entertainment ~of additional staff in the Public Works
l_)epargment Secretariat to cope with increased tvork in connec.-
tion with the war,

(ii7) Due to increased consumption of Sstamps necessitated
conditions and rise in prices of stationery, etc.

(72),(2) & (22} The sums are necessary to meet pr -
! ¢t probable require
on accou_:ﬁt of Medical Officers and staff emplﬂygd t(:nlemlj
after the Public Works Department staff and labourers enga?rocl
> ge

on the India-Burma, Gauhati.Qh:

a, : mtl-Sh]llan‘ and Sh;j :
Ther ; : g ¢ Shill IS

Roads. There was no budget | rovision for the Pm‘pg::q Sylhet

(vii) The sum is required to meet charges on account of the Ove
rseas

pay of some officers of the Burma Q

- 1 3 < Tovernm

temporarily in Assam {op which theye: v ent employed
provision. - Was ‘no - Budget

by war

(giii)&(ix) Due to anticipatec increased recover
Department for services rendered tq
Defence works carried out by this Depa

eries from the Military
In connection with the
rtment.



150 APPENDIX C [127H MaRr.

It is anticipated that there will be an excess lffll('i. 47,400 under the
heads detailed above but recoveries from the Military Department on
account of various Defence works will be much greater than was antic up.u_lnl
in the original Budget resulting in a net saving ol l(.:s;.i.a;:.llju alter
adjustment towards the close of the year as detailed above. The Assembly is,
therefore, asked to vote a token supplementary grant of Re. 1 only.

No., 10

THE HON'BLE Mauravi Sarvip Stk MUHAMMAD SAADULLA to
move ;— . -

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1
beg, Sir, to move that an additional grant of Rs.46,22 379 be granted to
the Minister-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in course
of payment during the year c‘:mlim; the 31st March 1943, for the adminise
tration of the head —:¢ Capital outlay on provincial schemes connected with
the war ?,

Grant originally voted by the Assembly Nil.

IT. Sub-heads under which

this supplementary grant will be accounted
for—
Rs,
A. Food Purchase scheme 10,00,000
B. Motor Transport organisation 0,22,379
<Total 46,22,379

EXPLANATORY NOTE
~ A.—The provision for food-stufls, cte., was made in the curpe;
original Budg

: et under the major head ¢ 57.-—Miscellaneous ** by under 5
recent ruling of the Governme

; t nt of India it has now been shown under thig
major head outside revenue account. 1In the original Budget a grogs expen-
diture of Rs.1,68,43,000 was cstimated of which Rs.1,42,20,000 was (5 e
recovered by sale to merchants, ctc., the sale proceeds being taken in reduc-
tion of expenditure. Experience has, however, shown that the time lag
l)c_m_reen the date of purchase and the date of sales is much longer than was
originally ant'cipated and so a carry forward of Rs.40,00,000 instenq of
Rs.26,23,000 ag originally estimated is likely. This accounts for the net
ereasc o Rs.13,77,000, A supplementary grant of Rs.40,00,000 is, there-
E?rc, reauved under this scheme.  The provision of Rs.26,23,000 under
57.—Miscellaneoyg will be a saving and will be surrendered.
B..-—-['hls head shows the capital expenditure on the Motor Transpm.t
organisation scheme Which wag approved by the Legislative Assembly in  the
November 1942 sesgion,. It is proposed to spend Rs.6,65,441 during this
year of which Rs.43,069 ;) be spent from revenue for which a separate
demand has been askeq g, under the head “ 63.---Extraordinary charges,’

The net CXPendgture under thig sub-head is Rs.6,22,379 and the Assembly is
asked to vote this amount,

It year’s



1151
1043.] APPENDIX G o

No. 11

Tue Hon'sre Srijur RUPNATH BRAHMA to move i—

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of & sr-in-
[ beg, Sir, to move that a sum of Rs. 35,000 be granted to the Mml?t?:ncnt
charge to delray certain charges which will come in course Ur-p‘dEl sad
during the year ending 31st March 1943, for the administration of the N4
¢“50.—Stationery and Printing”.

r of Assam,

Rs.

- -~ 4 2 ‘ 1
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 4’13.’(“0
I1.--Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted

for : —
Rs.

() Printing at Private Presses % .. 35,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The additional grant is required for payment of Contractors’ bills
and price of paper and binding materials required for forms printing. The
excess expenditure is due to increased demand for forms owing to:increase
in work, opening of new offices in connection with war and abnormal rise
in price of certain stationery articles.

No. 12
Tue HoN’BLE MaurLavi Sarvio Stk MUHAMMAD  SAADULLA to

move :—

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, I
beg, Sir, to move that an additional grant of Rs.43,062 be granted to the
Minister-in-charuse to defray certain charges which will come in course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the administration
of the head “63.-—-Extm-ordin:':u‘y charges™. -

Grant orginally voted by the Assembly..... S essTrils

: (1I) Sub-head under which the supplementary grant will be accounted
or— .

Al Charges in India, 3

Motor Transport organisation ... s 43,062
VUL,

- EXPLANATORY NOTE

No provision could be made in the original B
a e udget f
for the motor transport organisation scheme whic}% W;)Sr tglle current year
Legislative Assembly on a motion moved at the November 19C:;Pted. by the
the scheme will be worked on a commercial basis all expe. session. As

ey o L X i
h its normal working  will he a charge against the p Penditure cohnected

wit Hey o ; e :
the expenditure on the purchase of transport vehicles will blée 32%?1}:3? tw}tlile
o the

o A sum of Rs.43.062 will b
capital head. R iy € spent fr : i
thips year and the Assembly is asked to vote the, amount, e i



152 APPENDIX C [121H MAR.

No. 13.

THe HoN’BLE MAuLAvt Saryip Stk MUHAMMAD SAADULLA to
move :——

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor ol -\i““"“"} l
heg, Sil‘, to move that an additional sum of Rs.1.,90, l_')ll, be ;:r‘.tuu-r tot Itt
Minister-in=charge to defray certain charges which *.'-‘1”. come in thv. COUTse
of payment during the }'t':n: ending the 31st March 1943 for the administra-

tion of the head 25 . ~General Administration”.

l{f‘».
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 20,63,200
I1. Sub-heads under which this supplementary grant will  be
accounted for-—
Rs
M. (a)"—CiVi] Sccr(:lilrial-——C““ti“‘g_{c”(:i(jh 3,”-)“
District Administration—
S. 1. General Establish rient —
(£) Pay of officers 84,181
3 (i") PHY Of Establishmcnt T I""F'U:
(1if) Allowances ang Honoraria ... 18,115
() Contingencies 61,140
T.—Subdivisional Establishment : 00
L.—Elections for Legislatures 4,040
Total & 1 190,199
EXPLANATORY NOTE
M. a)—1) i . | i
to incrcaic)ofwg:kiznlﬁg}‘m outlay on postage and telegram charpes Oowingr

to ¢ et -ed in the dispersal of Sceretari;
as a measure of safety O expenditure incurre 't

5. L @)=y, i ] inci
s o e —lhe © et ded g otions of provincial serviee
olicets o te o Xcess is due to acting prom I incial service

: ; nior scale “retived officers ]
the increased wopk jgdtl; ind re-employment ol ret ers to cope with
ar, .
(8)—With 11,

dous burden hyy

;’-approach of the war to the borders of Assam a tremen-
with the result ¢,

rown on the district exccutive and clerical staffs
as necessary to provide for fairly substantial increases
Measire to cope with the work.

NCreage
58 allOWa
iv) Due to 1. :

3 0:2: of work I:rger Outla.y on postage and tciegram Charges owing to
mcrea d genera) rise in the prices of stationery.

T.-—Same as (i) a4 (i
L.—For preparation of

: clectoral rolls for the Legislative Council and
Assembly and for holding triennijal election to the Council.

C
at it w

rates for dearne is due to more touring and to the increase in the

nce,

i) above.

" p—

I—— o S——



1943.] APPENDIX C 183

No.1l4
Tue HoN'ses Mavrave Satvin Stk MUHAMMAD  SAADULLA to

Imove .

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1
beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs. 3,88,168 be gn:antﬂi to the
Minister-in-charge to defiray certain charges which will come in the course
ol payment during the year ending  the 31st March 1943, for the adminis:

tration of the head “29.—Police. ™ Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 26,56,700.
II—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant will be accounted
for
B.—District Police—
Rs.
1. Pay of Officers 11,560
2. Pay of Establishment... o 2588.505
3. Allowances 4 <. 1,35,500
4. Contingencies Soe s L RSEREQ YT
F.—Railway Police—
(a) Supervising StafF—
1. Pay of Oflicers 6,364
2. Pay of Establishment... 1,401
3. Allowances .. Sx 814
G.-—Criminal Investigation Department—
1. Pay of Ollicers 989
2. Seccret Service -Expenditure ... 2,500
K.—Works—
(a) Original Works 25,362
M.—Charges in England— .
L. Expenditure af the High Commissioner for India— 16,166
Stores.
Total -« 7,36,168
Deduct—Recoveries from Defence Department ... —3,48.000

*Grand total ... 3,88,168

EXPLANATORY NOTE

B.— District Police—Pay of officers—The excess is due
fact that some posts in '

officers of the Provinei

g s to  the
the Imperial Police cadre have been filled. y

al Service whose pay is debitable to this ficad P by
Pay of Establishmont.—The excess s due to increase of tli Ty .
{0 thE TCCESSIY [or the internal security of the province, for
of r;qlwa}'s., for the guarding of railways and
”uctmn, ete. =

Allowances,—The excess is due to increased rates of tp .
o oing a0 drawal of b ent, 1o rveling e,
e year and grant of dearness allowance. uring

. jes.—The excess j :
Conlingencies. _ 1S partly due to INcrease 3 :
clothing and other articles, purchase of clothing f; W aie B of

: or the additi
amps On account of increase of corresp dditignal force,

ervice sta . ondence and
motor vehicles for making the force more mobile S

¢ force owip
the protection
W under cong.



154 APPENDIX C (12110 Mar
F.——Railway Police—Supervising Staff-—

Pay of Officers.—The excess is due to !the fact that the post of
the Superintendent of Railway Police was held Ly an officer of the Provin-
cial cadre for sometime
I.:.P. cadre,

against Budget provision for an oflicer of the

Pay of Fstablishment.—The excess is due to increase of force during
the year.

Ditto  ditto- -~Allowanees.—The excess  is due to increase of travelling

allowance of officers and increased rates of permanent travelling allowance,

G. —Criminal Investigation Department— Pay of officers.—The cxcess is due to
drawal of leav: allowance by the permanent Deputy Superintendent  of
Police.

Secrel” Service [Fxpenditure.— ['he

3 excess is due to more  expenditure
under this head on account of the

disturbances.
K.—Works—-Original Works .
building maiterials
modation of the
property.

M.—Charges in England—F
Stores (voted).—The excess
from England.

-The excess is due to rise in the price of
F“lfl lll_‘frll'f:.‘;(’:t'n (ijJ(-xlflillll'(- j” ¢:¢,||||t't'[il}ll with the dACCom
additional force recruited for the protection ol central

xpenditure of the IHigh Commissioner  for Indig—
15 duc to the purchase ol fclt hats for Police

Deduct Recoveries from
cost of the additional st
against “Pay of |

Defence Department.—This represents a part of the
afl entertained for Defence works, cte,, as explained
ustablishment®,

' No.15
THE HoN'BLE Kuan Banapur Mavravi  SAYIDUR RAHMAN to

move i—

i e
Excellency the Governor of Assam, |
additional sum of Rs.77,688 be granted to the
| to defray certain charges which will come in the course of
payment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the administration
of the head ““37.__Fducation “(other than European and Anglo-Indiap
Education)”,

On the recommendation of His
beg, Sir, to move that an
Minister—in-chargu

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly 42,01,000
roru_II-—-Sub-hcac]s under which the supplementary grant will be accounted
. () University Bduestion Rs.
B.——Grant% to non"Gnvernmcnt Arts Colleges ... 16,720
(i) C—G(}_‘:;nmént Professional Colleges—Earle 1,112
ollege, Contingencies— Non-contract.

ot (i) General Charges—

—Inspection—
Allowances and Honoraria, e 248 6,000



_— e

1043.] APPENDIX C e

Government Secondary Schools—

(@) Scecondary Schools for Boys— R,
(10) (A Contingencics: g
Other non-contract contingencies 11,945
(B)—Ditwo
Contingencies—Contract 10,200
(#) (E)—Direct grants to non-Government Secon- 25,558

dary Schools.
() Special Education—-
M-—Government Special Schools—
(a) Normal or Training Schools— 1
Contingencies—Non-contract . 5,847
(z1t) V.—Charges in England ... 300

Total 77,088

(i)—An amount of Rs.10,000 is required for giving six months’ advance
orant-in-aid to non-Government Colleges in order to give relief to certain
colleges who have suffered a heavy fall in fee income owing to the abnormal
situation created by the war and a sum of Rs.6,720 is required lor giving a
grant-in-aid to the St. Anthony’s College, Shillong.

(#{)—This amount of Rs.1,112 is required for hiring ol h‘“‘“ef I‘?]r!‘fmmm}
modation of Earle Law College, Gauhati, as the Government buildings o
the College have been taken over by the ;\I\‘llmry Department.

(¢¢1)—This amount ot Rs.6,000 is required for meeting the mcrgﬂm;d
milcage allowance, fixed travelling allowance and dearness allowance to the
Inspecting Oflicers,

(2) (A)-—This amount of Rs.11,945 is required for hiring of houses for
accommodation of Secondary Schools, whose buildings have been taken over
by the Military Department.

(#) (B).—The amount of Rs.10,200 is requived for ARP. measures -in
Government offices ang jpstirutions. The total requirement f_f)l‘ this purpose
is Rsi24,857, of whjep, R&.14.657 will be met from the savings in the Educa-

tion budget under g, : l tary grant is necessary for
| erent heads and a supplementary g
the balance of Rg, 1) .)01{;:"': heads and a sup|
3= .

L Rop D AMOUNC of; R.2, 040 is required for giving grants to certain Secon.
dary bd:]‘)oli&n the GO'tlf):;-\ district maintained by the Scandinavian Mis-
sion, as the Missj B s - the expenses duri

the war. on finds it extremely difficult to meet the expenses during

tA D Nt of Rg 39 950 s required for giving six months’ advance

LD —". l" lfca 2 Lertain non. (“mvkcrnmeut Secondary Schools in order to give

them rcﬁle X O tide oyep tHe ciilﬁ(':ulty of paying salaries to their st: fI' due to

war em 5’1 an- S however Rs.8.712 can be met from the existing provi-
sion under s head, the (oq) amount required  would be Rs.25.558.

(vi) The amount of Rs.5.847 is 1.f.’ql,lircd for hiring of accommodation of
3e Normal SC!I?OIS at Silchar and Jorhat, whose huildings have been taken
over by the Military D(‘Partment.

(vit) T_he, cxpcnd.xtu.re represents costs of books and publications supplied
by the High Commissioner,



156 APPENDIX C [1211 MaRr.

No.l6

Tne Hon'nre Srijur RUPNATH BRAHMA to move :

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assam, 1

beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs.£6,)01 be granted to the

Minister-in-charge to defray flu- charges which  will ‘ru't'ur' in the course ol
payment during the year ending on the 31st March 1943, for the adiministra-
tion of the head ““27.-——Administration of Justice™'.

Rs.
Grant originally voted by the Assembly ... 7,50,000
IT-—Sub-heads under which the supplementary demand will be account-
ed for —
Rs.
D .— District and Sessions Judges
(i) Pay of officers . 31,900
(7)) Pay of Establishment 1,850
(711) Allowances and Honoraria 4,100
(zz) Contingencies £,900
I—Criminal Courts---
() Pay of Establishment 1 ; :j,:’_;im
(mn) Contingencies 33,750
B. (C)— Mufassil Listablishment-—
(vii) Allowances 3,386
(vi27) Contingencies % 1,015
'I'(Jt;ll P e J Bﬁ,‘,’()l

——

EXPLANATORY NOTES

D.(Z) Excess due to continng - ‘- DOSLS [ te :
. TXCeS:s : J mance of certain posts ol temporar udges
for which no budget : e o Jlids

provision was made, posting of officers on Nigher
pay than expected and appointment of an officer whose pay is voted in place
of one whose pay is charged. :

(i7) Entertainment of temporary staff to cope with increased work.

(117) Excess due mainly to increase in rates of dearness allowance,

" .(_w) T'hc. ¢xcess represents loss of cash by fire in  Sunamganj Munsifi
ollyce, cost of a fireproof ron safe for that oflice, pay of temporary  chowki-

-Sl‘ar?. and higher USRS on % A | Avenmdar to  AESessOrE and  Jurors »
Diet and Road mone ]

and
't Y to witnesses *? owing to rise in prices of all
modities, '

CcolIn-

y B a = 4] " ke
. L (2) Excessis due to entertainment of temporary staff (o cope with
increase of work. .

(2) Higher expendityre et
due to the rise in prices of a]] aakd
in connection with the maintenan
on postage, is responsible.

“ Diet and Road money to witnesses *
modities, ‘increased expenses on motor hire
ce of law and order and increased expenses

B. (wiz) & (vit7) Due to increase in the number of cases the
fees to Government and other pleaders haye proved inadequat

el

Rrovigions for

e St

e



1943 ] APPENDIX C 157
NO.1T

Tue Hon'sLe Kuan Sanms Mavtavi MUDABBIR HUSSAIN “CHAU-
DHURI to move :-

On the recommendation of His Excellency the Governor of Assamt‘:ll
beg, Sir, to move that an additional sum of Rs.87,224 be gl:anl(Ed A0 “E
Ministér-in-charge to defray certain charges which will come in the .CC_NT‘S&—
of payment during the year ending the 31st March 1943, for the administra-
tion of the head ““6+B.—Civil Defence?.

Rs.
14,83,000.

Grant originally voted by the Assembly

11.—Sub-heads under which supplementary grant will be accounted for—

Rs.
A.—Expenditure on A. R. P. ... 5,500
B.—Expenditure on Civie Guards 8,007
G.—Fire-service 2,53,811
H.-—Mortuary 21,000
I.—Staticdams 50,000
Total 3,3_8-,;:7_!;

Deduct share payable by Central Government —2,51,754
87,224

Net (voted) ...

EXPLANATORY NOTE

gt . . .

A.—The additional grant is required to meet the expenditure for the
payment ol allowances to the increased number of candidates sent to the
Civil Delence School at Lahore.

B.—The additional grant is required to meet the expenditure op
account of the extension of Civic Guards® activities in the Province.

G-‘—l‘? ke,cP pPace with Military developments, a regular fire-service
has been c?lacllﬂlﬂlcd In certain towns of the province to cope with any out-
break of I(;le-h U€ 1o enemy action. This expenditure was not anticipated
pelore and therefore 5 supplementary demand is necessary.

H & Io‘—Th?Se represent arrangements for the burial of the dead ¢
to the encmy fllf_l‘tlcm and the storage of water for fire-service respectiv 1ue
Owing 0 Mi 'tary developments, ¢tertain towns had to be given st e

tance and it is necessary to incur expenditure on these i B e
o upplcmentary demand is therefore necessary, ' Boems R

Ded"g_-_Sharc payable by the Central Government s
¢he proportionate share of cost payable by the Central .Gor{‘r?:';nllepiesems
fRs.2,51,754 is dnticipated owine incp s i
: 1 NZ 10 1ucrease in the total cost

increase O : g = :
under the head ¢ 64 B.—Civil Defence »,



158 APPENDIX C (1271 Mag.
Statement showing by major heads the amounts of Supplementary
Grants which the Assembly are asked to vote in the present

session
Pomst paiet
Heads \'\ Shlv amd Grant asked Grant as of
Ay AsCmbly an for in present will finally supple-
authenticated i
by ACAMON stand mentary
H. k. demand
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Ras. Rs,
7.—Land Revenue .. = | 16,93,700 26,700 17,20, 400 1
10.—Forests 10,448,500 1,99,272 18,47,772 2
11.—Registration a 1,56,200 7,578 1,63,773 3
25.—General  Administration 20,63,200 1,90,190 22,53,390 13
27.-—Administration of Justice 7,50,000 86,901 8,30,901 16
28.—Jails Jonvict Settle- | 5 :
_]z::]::ll;d Convict Settle : 5,51,500 2,217,179 1,768,679 4
[
29 .—Police ! :
- 26,56,700 3,88,108 30,144,868 14
36.—Scientifi - ps nts =
cientific Departments . | 5,600 42 5,642 5
37.—Education (other th; ;
Bticopean). 1an 12,01,000 77,688 42,78,688 15
38.—Medical e
. 11,78,400 29,485 12,07,885 6
39.—Public Healtl
R 1 | 1,16,300 1,53,500 9,69,806 | 7
50.—Civil Works (excluding |
Tools and Plant aﬂii [ v8yeR5300 21,811 39,59,411 | 8
Establishment chargcs)_ J’ |
! ! ‘ ‘ i
Ditto-—Tools and plant and | ‘ | !
cstablishmentpcharge?.d ! #545,600 1 5,45,601 9
i
Capital outlav op l
vincial Sqﬁﬂlncs 1:;3:' .. 46,22,379 46,22,379 10
nected with the War
outside revenye account
6.—Stationery and Pging:
5 tinting 4,13,600 35,000 4,48,600 u
63.—Extraordinary chargeg .
e 43,062 43,062 is
GdB G efence
64B,—CivE Deten 14,83,000 87,224 15,70, 224
: fm——— — —————— 17
lotal .. " 2,14,31,400 68,65,681 2,82,97,081




1943.] APPENDIX D 159
SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE C,"I"\Rfl"‘p
ON THE REVENUES OF THE PROVINCE _I?URI-_\:T(, 1942-13,
LAID BEFORE THE ASSEMBLY UNDER SECTION 81 OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ACT.
(To be discussed by the Assembly on the 23rd March 1913.)

Charged-— non-excluded Areas.

No.1
2A5—General Adminisiration
Rs.
Amount included in the authenticated schedule ... 9.78,200
Additional amount now required 05,031

II” The sub-heads under which the additional appropriation will be
accounted for
I. Secretarial staff’ of Governor-—

- Rs.
1. Pay of Officers ... 20,124
2. Pay of Establishment 6,182
3. Allowances and honoraria 823
4. Contingencies ... 7,290
40,719
H.— Ministers—
Allowances and honoraria ... g 2,750
M. (a)—Civil Secretariat—-
Pay of officers 4,000
Allowances and honoraria ... 1,500
R.—Commissioner— 5,500
1. Pay ol Officer 1,960
2. Allowances and honoraria 102
, ——
' 5,062
S.— General establishment—  +
1. Pay of'officers e 10,920
2, A"ﬁ‘\’ﬂl'l(‘.(:s and honﬁl‘ﬂ.l'iﬂ el HEAN e 680
11,600
Total' . 65,631

4 EXPLANATORY NOTES
The additional Amounts are required for—

F. '1.1 -jD“(? L0 appointment of additional officers and stafl o
9. 1increased work due to war.

3. Duc to drawal of joining travelling allowance Ty E S. Hyde, R
: Y . . (x_’ DA A

cope  wigh

C. P.)» as Special Officer and My
c.s. (Lo e § r. Nlomo L 'k in
I('j,ovcrnor,s Secretariat and grant of dearness allowance 196188 Clork im

4. Mainly due to movement of office, rise in Prices
allowance and increased use of service postage and teleérams t
- these na provision could originall A
Far these » oniginally be made in the budget,

grant of dearness



b
211t MaR.
160 APPENDIX D [127n
! T % ll C al-
H.—Represents travelling  allowance of Hon’ble Ministers. !

tendance of Hon’ble Ministers at more
VIt o - <1 « e the e - =

Province is responsible for ' ' e itonal - dftbrk 2
M. (¢) Duec to the appomtment of special and ;

Cope with the increased work. _— - T AT I
R. Mr. Walker, Commissioner of Divisions, was on le;

creasc is due to leave salary being drawn in India. _ B e et
S. (1) The excess is due to the employment of ome Burmi

1 » - 3 ners.

officer and re-employment ol three retired Deputy Commissio

sidde the
conferences than usual outside th
CXCess,

(2) Due to trav

(:Hing allowance. cic., that had to be allowed to the
above mentioned officers,
No.2
27~ Administration of Justice—— Rs
Amount included in the authenticated Schedule 2"“‘.’“:'
Additiona] amount now require PrEs
L= Sub-head 'mder which the additional amount
wil] he accounted fur
A. Share cost for the maintenance of the Calcutta AR
High Court (Ch

arged),

EXPLA NATORY NOTE

The revised estimate rcported by the (;”V‘”"“”('I.l.t- 0 [!T{Jfglll].,':,“{l}(‘l;‘:
this sub-head jg Rs.i,‘).’i,fl-'l(! against the existing 1"‘”\%-'””.0. .h' by
A(:cm'din.!.{ 1o the Audiior General’s award, the proportionate cont
oy the Assam Government is to

Cstimates being corrected
Government reported

ribution
be paid on estimates, the figures of sych
in due course with relerence to uclu;lls.l
asaving of Rg 1.400 under the suh-hcu(.l Contribuy-
ton for Services rendeyed 'l)y law  officers of Bf:ngnl. (_mnscqmqnly,
Rs.60,0060 i NECESsAry to  meet the Bengal’s demand including (e arrear
“f‘]RS.SH,‘)U? which is under torrespondence with the Governmeny of Bene-
gal.

Bengal

No.3 b
90.—Civil Works (Establishment, Tools and Plant) B
3.
Amount included in the Authenticated sehedule . 89,400
Additiona]

amount now require 1

TI—Sub-heads to which the sUpplementary  grant wil] he Akaounted
for by the Public Works Department —

A—Direction chargeg

(a) Chief Engineer and Secrc[ary, Public Works Department—

Rs,
(7)) Pay of officerg (Ghargod) 31,500
C—Medicaj—
(if) Pay of officerg (Chﬂrgcd) w0 | 94800
(122) Allowances and Honorarig (Charged) <. 1,900
D.—(iv) Charges in Englang 4,813

Total : - 47,513

T e



et .

1943.] APPENDIX D 161
F.—Deduct on account of Establishment for services rendered to—
: Rs.

(#) Military works and other Central Departments ... —1,90,000
(Charged). '

(1) H.-—Deduct Recoveries from other Central Departments —2,500
(Charged \

N . v 9
I'otal Recoveries e =1,92,500

Net Total v —1,44,987
EXPLANATORY NOTE

(1) Due to the appointment of an additional Chief Enginecer and
Secretary to Government in the Public Works Department to cope with
Delence and other works connected with the war, lor which there was no
budget provision.

(7f) and (i) The sums are required to meet the cost of medical officers
employed on the India-Burma Road to look after Public- Works Depart-
ment stafl’ and labourers, for which there was no provision in the budget.

(i#) Due to overseas’ pay drawn by oflicers employed on Defence
Works.

(2) and (2i) Duc to anticipated increased recoveries from the Military
Department for services rendered to in connection with the Delence works
carried out by this Department.

It is anticipated that there will be an excess ol Rs. 47,513 under the
heads detailed above but recoveries from the Military Dcpurun_cm on account
of various Defence works will be much greater than was anttciputcd in the
original budget resulting ina net saving of Rs. 1,44,987 after adjustment
towards the close of the year as detailed above. A token supplementary
grant of Re.lis, therefore, asked for. g

No.4

55, Supm‘zmnuation Allowances and Pensions and 83—Payment of comni-
muted value of pensiong .
Aot Ol'iginally included in the authenticated Schedule Rs. 8,78,800
Additional amount pow required Rs. 23400
II.—Sub-head i ditipnal ! :
. ¢ad under which the additional amount will be accounted
for: 5 |
83—Paymeng of commuted value of pensions—

J—Payment o commuted value of pensions Rs. 23,409
oy

EXPLANATORY NOTE
An additional sum of Rs. 50,000 is required to meet the cost of
cation O.f a portion of the pensions of some officers of the Al IS é)' £
who retlrcd.durmg the year, It is ob]igatgry to sanction h ndia Serw_ces
of pcnsions in such cases when the medical certific ¢ Commutation

2 . T atc is ro 1
of Rs. 20,600 1s anticipated under other heads within thg %gif:c}r'ré,:? sa;q.n]g
will be reappropriated to meet the excess in part and an additional grant ¢
Rs. 23 ,400 is therelore necessary. al grant o



e APPENDIX D (1211 MAR.
.\QU, .-.l, 1't
63. l"'””””’j’.”'”}’ Charpe.. {s,
.‘ . "‘ i oz i at ;
Amount originally included in the authenticated schedule Ni
it 4 000
Additional amount jow required § 00

I1. Sub-head under which the supplementary demand will be accounted
for

B. Charges in England o
LExpenditu; ¢ by the High Commissioner e
EXPLANATORY NOTE
The ;1(]!]“;(}”-’11 “I']”"'!” i..”i”“ 15 ,pqlli!:-{l to meet the overscas pay

of Mr. R. E, R. Parsons o whom provision was made under *12- Motor
Vehicles ‘I'axation Act” where this sum will be a saving.

P / No. 6.
048.-—Civil Defence Rs.
Amount HI’I','_;iu;;l]y illt:ilitlml in the authenticated schedule 39,200
Additiona] Alount pow required 3,300
1. Sub-head under which the supplementary demand will be accounted
for— Rs.
F. Charges in England . =1 8 3,300

EXPLANATORY NOTE
This represents tie overseas pay of the Director, Civil Defegee
no provision was made -

» lor which
i the original pudget.

No.7 ;
¢ s,
.22——-[ntr:rr;st_ on Debt and other obligations-—
Amr_;uult lu“.,b.-,u;x.lly included in the authenticated 3,253,200
sChiedule,

I1-—Sub-heads under which the additional grants will be accounted for -
A—Interest on Urdiuury Debt—-
(a) 1—Interest o

. I permane loans 5,180

2—Floating Luuns-.._p 1anent loans 5
(b)—Discount on Treasury pijy 20,201
(¢)—Interest on Ways and Means advances 15,184

4—Other items— . ;
(d)—Brokerage Commission, gte, 300
(€)—Miscellaneous 225"
Total 41,090

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(@) The amoun is required for the payment of arrcar interest for

1941-42 on the Assam 3 Per cent. loan, 1952, asit was not:drawn: in the
car 1941-42 resuliing iy, ', saving in that year.

(b) T'he amount '€Ppresents discount on Treasury Bills, wl_lich had to

he issued to Tepay all SUttanding ways and means advances in terms of

our agreement with the Reserve Bank of Tildtin A

L“-'““‘.-A‘A

————————

. —

N —

&>



1943.) APPENDIX.D 163
¢) The amount represents interests on ways and means advances takewn
tv hinance various schemes, vz, -

1. Purchase of food-stulf.

2. Expenditure on Civil Delence.

3. Motor Transpart Organisation scheme,

4. Increase of normal balances in Treasuries in Assam.

to the Reserve Bank of

(d) The amount represents commission paid ! RS
Bills which 1s

India for the management of Assam Government Treasury,
admissible under the agreement with the Bank

(&) The amount represents charges for the supply of Government of
Assam stock certificate Border Forms and Promissory Notes and cost of
railway freight.

CHARGED—EXCLUDED AREAS
No. 8
8. Provincial Excise—
Rs.
Amount originalty included in the authenticated 14,000
Schedule.
Additional amount now required i % 2,075

11.—Sub-heads under which the supplementary appropriation will
be accounted for—

E. Cost of opium supplicd to the Excise Depart- 2,075
ment. F
‘ Total 2,075

EXPLA NA'I'OR.Y'NOTIE

The reason for the excess is that 43 maunds of opium  was obtained
for supply to the Military. They will pay the cost price ofa portion of
opium issued to them in cash in which case the amount will be credited to
¢« VIII-—Provincial Exeise . The balance will be replenished by them in
Lind S¥RERE 0ot of 4.1 tnaunds. of opium  will be about Rs.3,125 including
cost of coloration, etc.. hut of this amount Rs.1,050 will be met by reappro-

- priation within the gr’

ant,
: No. 9
25.—General Adrtdi ; Rs
ninistration-— ; ;
ot A-mount-ol‘igina]];ﬂ;’,{]l(gt;g:d in the authenticated 3,19,700 x
AaSé:_-h‘c-:du}e_ : s S b
= ttisnal Aol foa et e 1,290,489
1€ sub-heads ynder which the additional appropriation will be

_accounted for,

5.—Genera] Establishment—

1P ' ‘ Rs,.
2. Pay of EH?CEYS ©064,111
; Alldiw: stablishment 15,248
4 Coﬁtiﬁgﬁﬁiﬁnd honoraria... Lo 15,688
i, stlCles i
34,442

Total 1,29,489



. 12TH MAR.
164 ' APPENDIX D l

EXPLANATORY NOTE

fficers, Establishment and
The additional amounts under pay of Ofhcers,
.Ulu‘.v;uu:r:. AN

; g was oritinally made
I honoraria are required as no  provision was ong
for the ex

. dittonal Officers

penditure under these he wds on account of the -\l:i-l: imnd in other
‘ T : ‘

and staff appointed in  the newly created Rangpan \tingencies i required
. ., . s CCan 14 > -
Excluded Areas ['he additional amount ll“‘_“" A .'_i :
£ - p P . . | al for the ris in prices of articles
for the abeve reasons and also for the rise ]

No. 10,
28.-—Jails and Convict scttlements . Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated 7,700
schedule l"ilt '
Additional amount now required 3
II—The  sub-heads under

which the additional appropriation will

be
accounted f{or: R
A-—District jails o
Allowances and Honoraria ] ::“
B.—Charges fo Police custody e
Total 1,811
. EXPLANATORY NOTE. ant of dearfess
A. The acdditiona) appropriation is due o the grat irness g.
lowance for which there was no bud

ret provision. .
amount is n:luiul-c:rl to meet the f':».'[.J{fI-I(.ll.li‘ll'-(,'. :

angpang Arca and also to meet the f_f.-\”-"-" ( \Iil'.llt.lllll!'l:
due to rise in prices of articles and sending of hill Jprisoners to the Jails m
plains districts owing to the closure ol hill jails. ‘T'he whole Expenditure s
of an uncertain Nature and cannot be at:(:u'rnu'ly estimated,

B. The additiona]

incurred
in the newly created R

- i No 11.
40‘-—Agl'icullurc;

Amount originally included in the authenticated ‘RS-
schedule 22,500
ditional amount pnow required 2,026
11, ¢ sub-heaq

under  which the additional  appropriation will be
accounted for .

—_—

: Agricultural D

i Cmonstiration and pro )aganda— RS.'
) Agrlcultural DCTIIO!’ISU"dliUH : ..l. st 5,0..).6
EXPLANA’I'ORY NO'TL.
The addition

he ac al amouny i r
campaign in the Hillg

cquircd in connection with Grow More I
Demonstration .

ood
lor Terraced Rice Cultivation and Agriculy

ural
No:.12.

50.—Civil Works__( Tools and Plant and Estﬁblisllmcnt) —

Excluding
Amount orj

.y Rs,
detiadile. ginally included jp the authenticated 3,03,500
Additional amount ho ot . % 060
IT. Sub-head under 1+ cduired

which

. the Supplcmcntm'y grant will be accounted
or :—

Rs.
A. Original Works—(a) Buildings-@encral Administration— 7,900
Excluded Areas.

e

S



%

1943.] APPENDIX D 165

EXPLANATORY NOTE
The bungalow of the Assistant Political Officer, Sadiya, was -complctcly
destroyed by accidental fire on the Tth December 1942, Immediate recon-
struction of the bungalow was essentially necessary and the \\'(}rk has l)(‘.t:E‘l
taken up. A sum ol Rs. 7,900 will be required this year against an esh-
mated cost of Rs. 11,328,

No. 13
50.—Civil Works—(Tools and Plant and Establishment Charges) :—
Rs.
Amount originally included in the authenticated 1,11,900
schedule.
Additional amount now required 30,000
II—Sub-heads under which the supplementary grant
will be accounted for :—
B.—Charges on Consiruction—
() 1 Pay of Officers (charged) 37,000
(11) 2. Pay of Establishment (charged) ... 70,000
¢ (rii) 3. Allowances and Honoraria (charged) 206,000
(iv) 4. Contingencies (charged) 4,000
C.— Medical—
(v) 2. Pay of Establishment (charged) ... 11,500
(#1) 3. Alowances and Honoraria (charged) 500
Total 1,55,000
F.—Deduct recoveries from Military Departments —1,25,000
30,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(7) (#7) & (227) Extra sums will be requried to meet actual requirements
on account of additional stafl employed on the India-Burma Road ang other
works connected with the war for which there was no provision in the
pudget. e . :

(iv) The additional sum will be necessary due to opening  of new  Divi-
sions and bllblelSlons, increased consumption of stamps and rise in prices of
gtationery, cic. : : :

(v) & ‘(Uf) ']_hc sums will be necessary to meet actual requirement ok
account of medical staff posted on the India-Burma Road {or which there
'was no budget provision.,

It is antllflpated that there will be an excess of  Rs. 1,55,000 under
above heads but as a sum of Rs. 1,25,000 is expected to be

the Military Department on account of various Defence wor
“rill stand at Rs, 30,000-,

the
om
net excegg

recovered {y
s the

I No. 14

54-A.—Famine Reljef— Rs

Appropriation originally included in th : :
ticated schcdul;. g 1,000

Additional amount now required
11.—The Sub-head under which the additionai"ap S ot 145
accounted fori— . Propriation wil| b,

(b) Gratuitous relief Rs.
e 145

_ EX?LANATORY NOTE
The excess cxpendlture‘ 1s mainly due to th
rice in the North Cachar Hills, As the grant i

€ grant of free distribution of
this could not be foreseen.

sof a quite uncertain nature,



[12711 Mar. 1943.]

INDIX D

APPI

166

V6T Y Y1 —Z--e3T—cpr

ONC ("W ) T sk

[,

clerie 11 'get =ac'oels- _ Loy ¢ SatAt ¢ . £=cl¢ ¢
.lm.um -\.Iﬁ ._.-m Cus......:m.l?l i Clmw%. &W.Ilq-‘r_ur. Jm.lm'.?..nt £ @Iﬁ. 9L [ — 413 hmn—. __ :ﬁ:: .——... m.m Qcmnow L OQHnH@nhﬂ .. . ~.NHO.HM. -
9 . 09¢'Te v 09s‘zr ! gas‘e = _ 09¢°¢ \ 007 ‘6¢ “ & 00z°6¢ i % uun&uﬂ [TAID—'g59
nl. _;.T_.ﬂ it :_.—H-mﬁn _,‘-._:.—.“. m . M obcnu‘ .M . P . e vaaﬂmﬁ b.ﬂqqﬁHONhuﬁlumo
tant i = g P ﬁ _ .mﬂomw:unm pue .
¢ | 003'T0% 003206 | 00t'ee di 00462 | 00R'BLS kA 008°gLg | souEMO[[Y uonenuuelddng—:gg.
$1 | SHT t'l A 12 St £ 000°T 000°T . p IRy surmef—ypg
, e ML . b S . .QquEﬁ:am:m pue
CINE | 0ETET | 00671+ ; tov'es | 10008 | oooos | ¢ 00E10%C | 006°TIT | 00¥‘68  [1ueld Pue s[oor) syiop ATY—'0g
{ i in - . i : . < c -AH—LNHAH m..u:.m -
o1 | oorrr'e | oottri'e . 006°L 006°L o 00cen’e | oos‘co’s - S[0OL SUPn(axs) sy1044 [TAI)—"(g .
“ -ty - -l - . " ont b [} .
B m 9¢C 1t i 06S Le _ azn'e azn'e i ; 00¢S°CE 00¢°cE 4 e i I} [MILSy— 0%
| | | »
or | 1r€'%6 | 11c% IR B U7 181 - 00L°2 ooLL T [SURWRMIRG PIAUO) pue sjre[— gz
_, _
T | cog'or's v 00E'01'e | 00pt0o by 000°09 00e0ez e 0og‘os’z | - 2onsnf jo AL RS e
§ { ; | 4
O6NT | OTO'EO°TT | 6RT'6Y'Y | TER‘C‘aT | 001°¢6'T 681°62°T | 1£0%c0 006°26°CT | ooL‘61°e | o0z‘gL’6 | *- UONEOSIUTUPY [eIUI) —¢7
t *suor; eS1[qo
! | 063'90c g 063°90°¢ | 060°T¥ L 060°T+ | 003°cg’e £ 003°¢z’s | W0 pue 1qaq uo 81 u)—17 7
| -
g | sLo'or | siofor A €Lz eoz | looer | oot S "7 AN [EUnolf— ¢
Y R Rk | S L ) S Rt it
1 01 m 6 8 L 0 c ¥ ¢ G I
| |
— N L e _ w = _ = “ k
[ [oseare o ospaae | ojunoure spale
| tmowe | sedae | ! unoue spargt o R seale : .
| | 2 IPNIND i NOXa [pRAvnUA . 2PNIXA
| ®el _ popnpxy | | ._=o_z P01, | papnpxy E._WE_A c.:a H.Eo.m papnpxy | P .ﬂonz
_:_2:34 { ! m_unum
10 quny;
) ] i » » ; 2[NPaPs pajedny
| puwIs A[[EUY [[IN L sTunowy | paambar sou junoure [RIONIPPY ~UdLINE Y3 UL PAPNpUT JunOtUY

CF-ZF6] SULINp 3dUIA0I A} JO SINUIAIX .
oy wo paSieyo dampuadsd jo ymawnels Arepumewpddns yo syunowre dy; speay xofepy Aq Surmoys IoTIaye g







